
 

 

 

 

Finance Update 
 

Executive Summary 
 
February 2020 (Month 11) Accounts 

 
At the end of February 2020, HCPC’s YTD deficit was £257k. Proposed adjustment for 
the interpretation of accounting changes is £744k, once this is agreed and implemented, 
the YTD surplus would be £487k which is £180k favourable variance to forecast. 
 
FTP department is showing adverse variance of £527k, this is driven by significant 
increase in the volume of panels and hearing. There has been an increase in caseload, 
as well as extra hearing days and additional ICP days to conclude SW cases. 
 
The adverse variance in FTP is netted off with savings from other areas such as 
business rates, and increased volume of international applicants. 
 
Appendix 1 shows the month 11 accounts in detail. Council is asked to note the 
management accounts. 
 
Application of Capitalisation and Depreciation Policies 
 
New interpretation and application of the capitalisation and depreciation policies were 
first raised to the Audit Committee in November 2019. This was discussed and agreed in 
principle. Council then received the 6+6 forecast which estimate the financial impact of 
this change to be £1.1m up to February 2020. This will show as a reduction to our 
operational expenditure and an increase in intangible assets.  
 
A detailed analysis were performed on this and the actual financial impact of the change 
is £744k as of February. Difference between actual and forecast is due to less spends in 
major projects, while the team awaits Council’s decision on the IT strategy. 
 
Appendix 2 is the detailed proposal to the application of capitalisation and depreciation 
policies. 
 
Council is asked to discuss and approve the implementation of the changes to our 
accounts. 
 
New Reserves Policy 
 

In March 2020 the Audit Committee considered some of the working capital and implied 
financial strategy components of the Reserves Policy.  Based on this discussion further 
work has been undertaken to review the Reserves Policy. 
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The objective of the reserves policy is to ensure that HCPC has sufficient working capital 
to ensure it can conduct its statutory functions in an orderly and efficient manner.  To 
provide full consideration, the Audit Committee considered: 
 

• Liquidity; 
• The three-year draft budgets; and 
• Likely future investment requirements. 

 
HCPC faces a number of investment decisions including the pace at which the FTP 
backlog is reduced and the need to upgrade IT systems.  Assumptions around the speed 
of this investment have been made in the three-year draft budget.  Based on those 
assumptions, HCPC will have sufficient liquidity to conduct its business in an orderly and 
efficient manner. 
The likelihood of large unplanned cash drawings was considered.  The most likely reason 
for this would be that HCPC would lose registrant cohort/s.  The experience of the Social 
Worker transfer indicates that this would take sufficient time to allow HCPC to adjust to 
those changes. 
 
Appendix 3 documents the new proposal for the Reserves Policy. 
 
Council is asked to discuss and approve the updated Reserves Policy. 
 
Insurance disclosure 
 
Our insurance policies renew on 1 April.  The Insurance Act 2015 includes a statutory 
duty to make a fair presentation of the risk, replacing a similar previous common law 
duty.  The Act requires us to make a disclosure to the insurer including information which 
is material to the insurance contract which we know, or ought to know.   
 
Information material to the insurance contract which HCPC is deemed to “know or ought 
to know” is that which anyone in senior management knows, and information which 
would be revealed by a reasonable search.  Information which we have disclosed to the 
insurers in previous years does not need to be disclosed to them again. 
 
The process for gathering information includes a discussion of this paper at Senior 
Management Team (SMT) meeting in March and declarations from each SMT member 
and each Operational Management Team (OMT) member.  While it is unlikely that a 
Council member will know any information which one or more SMT members do not also 
already know, the paper is also presented to Council to ensure that the Insurance Act 
duty is met.   
 
Additionally, as a condition of our Directors and Officers cover, which protects Council 
members and employees against claims that can be brought against them as individuals 
(for example, health and safety claims), the individuals are required to declare any prior 
claim made against them under similar policies, or any prior bankruptcy or insolvency. 
 
The process will be repeated annually. 
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Council is asked to note the duty to make a fair presentation of risk.  Council members 
are asked to consider whether they know of any information which may require 
disclosure to the insurers, and if so, to inform the Finance Director.   
 
Appendix 4 shows examples of information that may require disclosure to the insurers. 

 
 

Previous 
consideration 

 

The December 2019 (Month 9) accounts were presented to Council on 5 
February 2020. 
Application of Capitalisation and Depreciation Policies and the new 
Reserves Policy were considered at the Audit Committee.  
Insurance disclosure is an annual exercise, and was last went to Council 
in March 2019. 

Decision For Note – February 2020 (Month 11) Accounts 
For Approval – application of the change in interpretation of capitalisation 
and depreciation policies 
For Discussion and approval – New proposal for the Reserves Policy 
For Note – duty to make fair presentation of risk for insurance purpose. 

Next steps Finance update including the final 2019-20 result will be provided at the 
next meeting of the Council on the 21st of May 2020. 

Strategic 
priority 

Strategic priority 3: Ensure the organisation is fit for the future and able to 
anticipate and adapt to changes in the external environment 
 
 

Risk Strategic Risk 4 - Failure to be an efficient regulator 
Strategic Risk 5 – Failure of leadership, governance or culture 
 
 

Financial and 
resource 

implications 
 

None as a result of this paper. Approval of interpretation of capitalisation 
and depreciation policies will result in a reclassification adjustment 
between Income and Expenditure Account and Statement of Financial 
Position. 

Author Tian Tian, Finance Director 
Tian.Tian@hcpc-uk.org  
 
Gordon Dixon, Business Improvement Director 
Gordon.Dixon@hcpc-uk.org 
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YTD New 
Applicants 
3,063 
compared to 
a forecast of 

2,712

Accounting policy 
changes have not 
been 
implemented but 
will be in M12 

Reduction in the cost of 
business rates as a result 
of proactive negotiations 
with the council and  
reduction in the cost of 
postage and electricity 
which is a positive saving 
for the organisation

Pay                       £140k Under 
Panels                 (£347k) Over
Legal                    (£289k)
Room Hire         (£73k)  
Negative Variance
Driven by significant 
Increase in the volume of 
panels and hearings

The variance is due to 
vacancies and the 
recruitment freeze which is 
affecting the delivery of the 
workplan.The variance is due to a 

delay in starting any new 
major projects.
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Income and Expenditure Account Actual 6+6 Forecast Variance
Full Year 

6+6 forecast
YTD up to end of Feb 20 £ £ £ £
Income (A)
Registration Income 30,555,888 30,318,788 237,100 32,552,165
Rental Income 160,417 160,417 0 175,000
Investment Income 103,087 94,398 8,689 102,261
Income (A) 30,819,392 30,573,603 245,789 32,829,426

Expenditure
Pay Costs 11,858,903 12,268,297 409,394 13,359,504
Non Pay Costs 17,687,632 17,574,001 (113,631) 19,099,638
Depreciation 846,737 878,085 31,349 963,107

Total Expenditure (B) 30,393,272 30,720,384 327,112 33,422,249

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) C= (A-B) 426,121 (146,781) 572,901 (592,823)

Corporation Tax 0 0 0 0
CIP/Accounting Policy Changes 0 (1,118,832) (1,118,832) (1,461,041)
Turnaround Costs 683,537 664,940 (18,596) 1,345,888
Total Other Exceptional Expenditure ( 683,537 (453,892) (1,137,429) (115,152)

Social Worker Changes
Grant Income 1,131,483 2,288,633 (1,157,150) 2,064,423
Grant Costs (1,131,483) (2,288,633) 1,157,150 (2,064,423)

Total Social worker changes (E) 0 0 0 0

Total Surplus/(Deficit) F= (C+E-D) (257,416) 307,111 (564,527) (477,672)
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		Income and Expenditure Account		Actual		6+6 Forecast		Variance		Full Year 6+6 forecast

		Month of February 20		£		£		£		£

		Income (A)

		Registration Income		2,205,145		2,174,797		30,348		32,552,165

		Rental Income		14,584		14,583		0		175,000

		Investment Income		10,940		7,863		3,077		102,261

		Income (A)		2,230,668		2,197,243		33,425		32,829,426



		Expenditure

		Pay Costs		887,281		1,084,426		197,145		13,359,504

		Non Pay Costs		1,433,476		1,211,385		(222,091)		19,099,638

		Depreciation		71,961		83,077		11,115		963,107



		Total Expenditure (B)		2,392,719		2,378,888		(13,831)		33,422,249



		Operating Surplus/(Deficit) C= (A-B)		(162,051)		(181,645)		19,594		(592,823)



		Corporation Tax		0		0		0		0

		FTP CIP/Accounting Policy Changes		0		(342,208)		(342,208)		(1,461,041)

		Turnaround Costs		118,625		82,631		(35,994)		1,345,888

		Total Other Exceptional Expenditure (D)		118,625		(259,577)		(378,202)		(115,152)



		Social Worker Changes

		Grant Income		178,925		691,209		(512,284)		2,064,423

		Grant Costs		(178,925)		(589,869)		410,944		(2,064,423)



		Total Social worker changes (E)		0		101,340		(101,340)		0



		Total Surplus/(Deficit) F= (C+E-D)		(280,676)		179,272		(459,949)		(477,672)







TABLE 1



		Income and Expenditure Account		Actual		6+6 Forecast		Variance		Full Year 6+6 forecast

		YTD up to end of Feb 20		£		£		£		£

		Income (A)

		Registration Income		30,555,888		30,318,788		237,100		32,552,165

		Rental Income		160,417		160,417		0		175,000

		Investment Income		103,087		94,398		8,689		102,261

		Income (A)		30,819,392		30,573,603		245,789		32,829,426



		Expenditure

		Pay Costs		11,858,903		12,268,297		409,394		13,359,504

		Non Pay Costs		17,687,632		17,574,001		(113,631)		19,099,638

		Depreciation		846,737		878,085		31,349		963,107



		Total Expenditure (B)		30,393,272		30,720,384		327,112		33,422,249



		Operating Surplus/(Deficit) C= (A-B)		426,121		(146,781)		572,901		(592,823)



		Corporation Tax		0		0		0		0

		CIP/Accounting Policy Changes		0		(1,118,832)		(1,118,832)		(1,461,041)

		Turnaround Costs		683,537		664,940		(18,596)		1,345,888

		Total Other Exceptional Expenditure (D)		683,537		(453,892)		(1,137,429)		(115,152)



		Social Worker Changes

		Grant Income		1,131,483		2,288,633		(1,157,150)		2,064,423

		Grant Costs		(1,131,483)		(2,288,633)		1,157,150		(2,064,423)



		Total Social worker changes (E)		0		0		0		0



		Total Surplus/(Deficit) F= (C+E-D)		(257,416)		307,111		(564,527)		(477,672)







TABLE 2

		TABLE 2

		Income By Activity		Period 11				Year to date

				Actuals				Actual		Budget		Variance		Variance		Full Year Budget

				£				£		£		£		%		£

		Graduate Registration Fees		115,274				1,620,280		1,736,169		(115,890)		-7%		1,854,157

		Readmission Fees		17,550				274,185		172,041		102,144		72%		206,456

		Renewal Fees		1,882,459				25,720,644		25,795,212		(74,568)		-0%		27,765,776

		International Scrutiny Fees		157,905				1,863,050		1,488,458		374,592		34%		1,641,998

		UK Scrutiny Fees		30,807				1,046,715		925,072		121,643		14%		968,036

		Registration Income		2,203,995				30,524,873		30,116,953		407,921		1.4%		32,436,424

		Other Income		1,150				31,015		0		31,015		0		0

		Rental Income GCC		14,584				160,417		160,417		(0)		0		175,000

		Total Income		2,219,728				30,716,305		30,277,369		438,935		0		32,611,424





table 2a

		TABLE 2b

		Income By Profession		Year to date								Income By Profession		Year to date

		Budgeted Income under £1.5m		Actuals		6+6 Forecast		Full Year 6+6 Forecast				Budgeted Income over £1.5m		Actual		6+6 Forecast		Full Year 6+6 Forecast

		YTD up to end of Feb 20		£		£		£				YTD up to end of Feb 20		£		£		£

		Prosthetists & Orthotists		96,372		98,554		107,733				Speech & Language Therapists		1,435,059		1,402,874		1,535,849

		Orthoptists		123,302		123,379		134,235				Bio-medical Scientists		2,094,632		2,073,730		2,260,008

		Hearing Aid Dispensers		270,061		295,955		318,773				Practitioner Psychologists		2,084,450		2,060,483		2,238,580

		Arts Therapists		383,420		376,946		409,273				Paramedics		2,415,253		2,451,099		2,666,787

		Clinical Scientists		521,590		510,830		561,279				Radiographers		3,413,493		3,294,499		3,631,075

		Dietitians		896,704		884,608		963,445				Occupational Therapists		3,428,481		3,485,798		3,799,392

		Chiropodists		1,074,405		1,070,440		1,166,671				Physiotherapists		5,121,902		5,088,739		5,550,137

		Operating Department Practitioners		1,149,758		1,153,970		1,259,849				Social workers		6,015,990		5,919,762		5,919,762

		Total Income		4,515,612		4,514,682		4,921,256				Total Income		26,009,261		25,776,984		27,601,591









TABLE 3

		TABLE 3



		Payroll Costs		Feb-20		Actual		Budget		Variance		Full Year Budget

		YTD up to end of Feb 20		£		£		£		£		£

		Expenditure

		Chief Executive		66,251		724,839		710,674		(14,165)		772,051

		Communications		11,878		414,976		473,550		58,573		513,825

		Office Services		27,991		313,533		332,105		18,572		362,024

		Finance		39,830		588,980		522,548		(66,432)		562,905

		Human Resources		9,139		580,581		709,937		129,356		782,740

		Human Resources Partners		13,136		151,401		158,466		7,066		172,045

		IT Department		62,072		721,696		772,615		50,919		850,510

		Major Projects: without SW Transfer Costs		19,124		142,997		-2,211		(145,208)		355,504

		Social Workers and Physician Assistants Transfer Costs		169,704		848,516		352,277		(496,239)		480,646

		Project managers		23,557		310,230		356,955		46,725		390,291

		Professional Liaison Team - New		21,033		21,033		0		(21,033)		14,280

		Quality Assurance		19,211		413,456		538,501		125,045		538,697

		Secretariat		21,976		238,766		207,717		(31,049)		269,733



		Pay Costs Support Departments (A)		504,901		5,471,006		5,133,135		-337,871		6,065,251

		Education		40,087		488,033		532,199		44,166		575,627

		Fitness to Practice		346,070		4,756,757		4,777,943		21,186		5,163,883

		Policy		11,554		174,721		190,916		16,195		208,491

		Data and Intelligence Team - New		0		0		0		0		24,693

		Registration		154,373		1,816,902		1,868,866		51,964		2,023,428

		Pay Costs core regulatory Departments (B)		552,084		7,236,414		7,369,924		133,510		7,996,122



		Total Pay Costs (C=A+B)		1,056,985		12,707,419		12,503,059		-204,360		14,061,371





TABLE 4

		TABLE 4



		Non Pay Costs		Oct-19		Actual		Budget		Variance		Full Year Budget

		YTD up to end of Oct 19		£		£		£		£		£

		Expenditure

		Chair		6,268		66,897		85,351		18,455		92,892

		Chief Executive		2,237		40,056		71,236		31,180		76,208

		Council & Committee		29,585		275,879		288,780		12,901		319,690

		Communications		12,610		129,586		292,558		162,971		316,874

		Office Services		192,525		1,909,102		2,411,505		502,403		2,627,375

		Finance		9,490		167,617		214,638		47,022		234,559

		Human Resources		26,975		386,826		446,760		59,934		485,965

		Human Resources Partners		10,842		141,452		187,414		45,962		214,499

		IT Department		123,978		1,574,600		1,636,777		62,177		1,796,090

		Major Projects: without SW Transfer Costs		5,709		82,961		1,407,663		1,324,702		437,565

		Social Workers and Physician Assistants Transfer Costs		9,221		282,967		1,032,601		749,634		1,583,777

		Project managers		24		287		1,925		1,638		2,100

		Professional Liaison Team - New		0		0		0		0		1,845

		Quality Assurance		66		2,273		1,230		(1,043)		1,590

		Secretariat		4,726		64,229		72,775		8,546		80,490

		PSA Levy		0		902,190		902,190		(0)		902,190

		Apprentice Levy		2,671		33,478		39,287		5,809		42,814



		Total Costs Support Departments (A)		436,926		6,060,400		9,092,689		3,032,289		9,216,524

		Education		9,093		179,258		257,149		77,891		267,115

		Fitness to Practice		857,728		10,379,049		9,683,545		(695,504)		10,393,260

		Policy		8,187		28,234		103,743		75,510		106,096

		Data and Intelligence Team - New		0		0		0		0		90

		Registration		130,763		1,323,658		1,155,843		(167,815)		1,284,219

		Total Costs core regulatory Departments (B)		1,005,771		11,910,199		11,200,280		-709,919		12,050,780



		Total Non Pay Costs (C=A+B)		1,442,697		17,970,599		20,292,970		2,322,371		21,267,304





table 5



		SOFP		Actual 		6+6 Forecast				Actual 		6+6 Forecast		Budget 

		Balance Sheet		Dec-19		Dec-19				31 March 2019		31 March 2020		31 March 2020

		Total Fixed Assets		8,021,476		8,573,598				7,898,072		8,867,655		9,513,080

		Current Assets

		Other Current assets		1,930,953		1,512,403				2,970,827		2,310,029		1,816,503

		Cash & cash equivalents		12,140,336		17,556,065				18,662,518		11,633,548		11,913,206

				14,071,290		19,068,468				21,633,345		13,943,577		13,729,709

		Total Assets		22,092,765		27,642,066				29,531,417		22,811,232		23,242,790

		Current Liabilities

		Trade and other payables		544,700		716,184				1,578,506		716,184		216,764

		Other Liabilities		1,429,263		1,560,013				1,612,006		1,560,013		1,612,918

		Deferred Income		16,143,193		20,825,733				22,107,880		16,729,402		19,132,839

		Total current liabilities		18,117,156		23,101,929				25,298,391		19,005,598		20,962,522

		Liabilities greather than one year		163,052		163,052				163,052		163,052		163,052

		Total Assets less liabilities		3,812,558		4,377,085				4,069,974		3,642,582		2,117,216

		General Fund b/fwd		(3,771,687)		(3,771,687)				(3,539,747)		(3,771,687)		(3,583,761)

		Rev Reserve - Land & Building		(298,287)		(298,287)				(298,287)		(298,287)		(22,330)

		This Period's surplus/deficit		257,416		(307,112)				(231,940)		427,391		1,488,875

		General Fund c/fwd		(3,812,558)		(4,377,086)				(4,069,974)		(3,642,582)		(2,117,216)







SOFP Actual 6+6 Forecast Actual 6+6 Forecast Budget 
Balance Sheet Feb-20 Feb-20 31 March 2019 31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Total Fixed Assets 8,021,476 8,573,598 7,898,072 8,867,655 9,513,080

Current Assets
Other Current assets 1,930,953 1,512,403 2,970,827 2,310,029 1,816,503
Cash & cash equivalents 12,140,336 12,195,268 18,662,518 11,633,548 11,913,206

14,071,290 13,707,671 21,633,345 13,943,577 13,729,709

Total Assets 22,092,765 22,281,269 29,531,417 22,811,232 23,242,790

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 544,700 716,184 1,578,506 716,184 216,764
Other Liabilities 1,429,263 1,560,013 1,612,006 1,560,013 1,612,918
Deferred Income 16,143,193 15,464,935 22,107,880 16,729,402 19,132,839
Total current liabilities 18,117,156 17,741,132 25,298,391 19,005,598 20,962,522

Liabilities greather than one year 163,052 163,052 163,052 163,052 163,052

Total Assets less liabilities 3,812,558 4,377,085 4,069,974 3,642,582 2,117,216

General Fund b/fwd (3,771,687) (3,771,687) (3,539,747) (3,771,687) (3,583,761)
Rev Reserve - Land & Building (298,287) (298,287) (298,287) (298,287) (22,330)
This Period's surplus/deficit 257,416 (307,112) (231,940) 427,391 1,488,875
General Fund c/fwd (3,812,558) (4,377,086) (4,069,974) (3,642,582) (2,117,216)
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		Income and Expenditure Account		Actual		6+6 Forecast		Variance		Full Year 6+6 forecast

		Month of February 20		£		£		£		£

		Income (A)

		Registration Income		2,205,145		2,174,797		30,348		32,552,165

		Rental Income		14,584		14,583		0		175,000

		Investment Income		10,940		7,863		3,077		102,261

		Income (A)		2,230,668		2,197,243		33,425		32,829,426



		Expenditure

		Pay Costs		887,281		1,084,426		197,145		13,359,504

		Non Pay Costs		1,433,476		1,211,385		(222,091)		19,099,638

		Depreciation		71,961		83,077		11,115		963,107



		Total Expenditure (B)		2,392,719		2,378,888		(13,831)		33,422,249



		Operating Surplus/(Deficit) C= (A-B)		(162,051)		(181,645)		19,594		(592,823)



		Corporation Tax		0		0		0		0

		FTP CIP/Accounting Policy Changes		0		(342,208)		(342,208)		(1,461,041)

		Turnaround Costs		118,625		82,631		(35,994)		1,345,888

		Total Other Exceptional Expenditure (D)		118,625		(259,577)		(378,202)		(115,152)



		Social Worker Changes

		Grant Income		178,925		691,209		(512,284)		2,064,423

		Grant Costs		(178,925)		(589,869)		410,944		(2,064,423)



		Total Social worker changes (E)		0		101,340		(101,340)		0



		Total Surplus/(Deficit) F= (C+E-D)		(280,676)		179,272		(459,949)		(477,672)







TABLE 1



		Income and Expenditure Account		Actual		6+6 Forecast		Variance		Full Year 6+6 forecast

		YTD up to end of Feb 20		£		£		£		£

		Income (A)

		Registration Income		30,555,888		30,318,788		237,100		32,552,165

		Rental Income		160,417		160,417		0		175,000

		Investment Income		103,087		94,398		8,689		102,261

		Income (A)		30,819,392		30,573,603		245,789		32,829,426



		Expenditure

		Pay Costs		11,858,903		12,268,297		409,394		13,359,504

		Non Pay Costs		17,687,632		17,574,001		(113,631)		19,099,638

		Depreciation		846,737		878,085		31,349		963,107



		Total Expenditure (B)		30,393,272		30,720,384		327,112		33,422,249



		Operating Surplus/(Deficit) C= (A-B)		426,121		(146,781)		572,901		(592,823)



		Corporation Tax		0		0		0		0

		CIP/Accounting Policy Changes		0		(1,118,832)		(1,118,832)		(1,461,041)

		Turnaround Costs		683,537		664,940		(18,596)		1,345,888

		Total Other Exceptional Expenditure (D)		683,537		(453,892)		(1,137,429)		(115,152)



		Social Worker Changes

		Grant Income		1,131,483		2,288,633		(1,157,150)		2,064,423

		Grant Costs		(1,131,483)		(2,288,633)		1,157,150		(2,064,423)



		Total Social worker changes (E)		0		0		0		0



		Total Surplus/(Deficit) F= (C+E-D)		(257,416)		307,111		(564,527)		(477,672)







TABLE 2

		TABLE 2

		Income By Activity		Period 11				Year to date

				Actuals				Actual		Budget		Variance		Variance		Full Year Budget

				£				£		£		£		%		£

		Graduate Registration Fees		115,274				1,620,280		1,736,169		(115,890)		-7%		1,854,157

		Readmission Fees		17,550				274,185		172,041		102,144		72%		206,456

		Renewal Fees		1,882,459				25,720,644		25,795,212		(74,568)		-0%		27,765,776

		International Scrutiny Fees		157,905				1,863,050		1,488,458		374,592		34%		1,641,998

		UK Scrutiny Fees		30,807				1,046,715		925,072		121,643		14%		968,036

		Registration Income		2,203,995				30,524,873		30,116,953		407,921		1.4%		32,436,424

		Other Income		1,150				31,015		0		31,015		0		0

		Rental Income GCC		14,584				160,417		160,417		(0)		0		175,000

		Total Income		2,219,728				30,716,305		30,277,369		438,935		0		32,611,424





table 2a

		TABLE 2b

		Income By Profession		Year to date								Income By Profession		Year to date

		Budgeted Income under £1.5m		Actuals		6+6 Forecast		Full Year 6+6 Forecast				Budgeted Income over £1.5m		Actual		6+6 Forecast		Full Year 6+6 Forecast

		YTD up to end of Feb 20		£		£		£				YTD up to end of Feb 20		£		£		£

		Prosthetists & Orthotists		96,372		98,554		107,733				Speech & Language Therapists		1,435,059		1,402,874		1,535,849

		Orthoptists		123,302		123,379		134,235				Bio-medical Scientists		2,094,632		2,073,730		2,260,008

		Hearing Aid Dispensers		270,061		295,955		318,773				Practitioner Psychologists		2,084,450		2,060,483		2,238,580

		Arts Therapists		383,420		376,946		409,273				Paramedics		2,415,253		2,451,099		2,666,787

		Clinical Scientists		521,590		510,830		561,279				Radiographers		3,413,493		3,294,499		3,631,075

		Dietitians		896,704		884,608		963,445				Occupational Therapists		3,428,481		3,485,798		3,799,392

		Chiropodists		1,074,405		1,070,440		1,166,671				Physiotherapists		5,121,902		5,088,739		5,550,137

		Operating Department Practitioners		1,149,758		1,153,970		1,259,849				Social workers		6,015,990		5,919,762		5,919,762

		Total Income		4,515,612		4,514,682		4,921,256				Total Income		26,009,261		25,776,984		27,601,591









TABLE 3

		TABLE 3



		Payroll Costs		Feb-20		Actual		Budget		Variance		Full Year Budget

		YTD up to end of Feb 20		£		£		£		£		£

		Expenditure

		Chief Executive		66,251		724,839		710,674		(14,165)		772,051

		Communications		11,878		414,976		473,550		58,573		513,825

		Office Services		27,991		313,533		332,105		18,572		362,024

		Finance		39,830		588,980		522,548		(66,432)		562,905

		Human Resources		9,139		580,581		709,937		129,356		782,740

		Human Resources Partners		13,136		151,401		158,466		7,066		172,045

		IT Department		62,072		721,696		772,615		50,919		850,510

		Major Projects: without SW Transfer Costs		19,124		142,997		-2,211		(145,208)		355,504

		Social Workers and Physician Assistants Transfer Costs		169,704		848,516		352,277		(496,239)		480,646

		Project managers		23,557		310,230		356,955		46,725		390,291

		Professional Liaison Team - New		21,033		21,033		0		(21,033)		14,280

		Quality Assurance		19,211		413,456		538,501		125,045		538,697

		Secretariat		21,976		238,766		207,717		(31,049)		269,733



		Pay Costs Support Departments (A)		504,901		5,471,006		5,133,135		-337,871		6,065,251

		Education		40,087		488,033		532,199		44,166		575,627

		Fitness to Practice		346,070		4,756,757		4,777,943		21,186		5,163,883

		Policy		11,554		174,721		190,916		16,195		208,491

		Data and Intelligence Team - New		0		0		0		0		24,693

		Registration		154,373		1,816,902		1,868,866		51,964		2,023,428

		Pay Costs core regulatory Departments (B)		552,084		7,236,414		7,369,924		133,510		7,996,122



		Total Pay Costs (C=A+B)		1,056,985		12,707,419		12,503,059		-204,360		14,061,371





TABLE 4

		TABLE 4



		Non Pay Costs		Oct-19		Actual		Budget		Variance		Full Year Budget

		YTD up to end of Oct 19		£		£		£		£		£

		Expenditure

		Chair		6,268		66,897		85,351		18,455		92,892

		Chief Executive		2,237		40,056		71,236		31,180		76,208

		Council & Committee		29,585		275,879		288,780		12,901		319,690

		Communications		12,610		129,586		292,558		162,971		316,874

		Office Services		192,525		1,909,102		2,411,505		502,403		2,627,375

		Finance		9,490		167,617		214,638		47,022		234,559

		Human Resources		26,975		386,826		446,760		59,934		485,965

		Human Resources Partners		10,842		141,452		187,414		45,962		214,499

		IT Department		123,978		1,574,600		1,636,777		62,177		1,796,090

		Major Projects: without SW Transfer Costs		5,709		82,961		1,407,663		1,324,702		437,565

		Social Workers and Physician Assistants Transfer Costs		9,221		282,967		1,032,601		749,634		1,583,777

		Project managers		24		287		1,925		1,638		2,100

		Professional Liaison Team - New		0		0		0		0		1,845

		Quality Assurance		66		2,273		1,230		(1,043)		1,590

		Secretariat		4,726		64,229		72,775		8,546		80,490

		PSA Levy		0		902,190		902,190		(0)		902,190

		Apprentice Levy		2,671		33,478		39,287		5,809		42,814



		Total Costs Support Departments (A)		436,926		6,060,400		9,092,689		3,032,289		9,216,524

		Education		9,093		179,258		257,149		77,891		267,115

		Fitness to Practice		857,728		10,379,049		9,683,545		(695,504)		10,393,260

		Policy		8,187		28,234		103,743		75,510		106,096

		Data and Intelligence Team - New		0		0		0		0		90

		Registration		130,763		1,323,658		1,155,843		(167,815)		1,284,219

		Total Costs core regulatory Departments (B)		1,005,771		11,910,199		11,200,280		-709,919		12,050,780



		Total Non Pay Costs (C=A+B)		1,442,697		17,970,599		20,292,970		2,322,371		21,267,304





table 5



		SOFP		Actual 		6+6 Forecast				Actual 		6+6 Forecast		Budget 

		Balance Sheet		Feb-20		Feb-20				31 March 2019		31 March 2020		31 March 2020

		Total Fixed Assets		8,021,476		8,573,598				7,898,072		8,867,655		9,513,080

		Current Assets

		Other Current assets		1,930,953		1,512,403				2,970,827		2,310,029		1,816,503

		Cash & cash equivalents		12,140,336		12,195,268				18,662,518		11,633,548		11,913,206

				14,071,290		13,707,671				21,633,345		13,943,577		13,729,709

		Total Assets		22,092,765		22,281,269				29,531,417		22,811,232		23,242,790

		Current Liabilities

		Trade and other payables		544,700		716,184				1,578,506		716,184		216,764

		Other Liabilities		1,429,263		1,560,013				1,612,006		1,560,013		1,612,918

		Deferred Income		16,143,193		15,464,935				22,107,880		16,729,402		19,132,839

		Total current liabilities		18,117,156		17,741,132				25,298,391		19,005,598		20,962,522

		Liabilities greather than one year		163,052		163,052				163,052		163,052		163,052

		Total Assets less liabilities		3,812,558		4,377,085				4,069,974		3,642,582		2,117,216

		General Fund b/fwd		(3,771,687)		(3,771,687)				(3,539,747)		(3,771,687)		(3,583,761)

		Rev Reserve - Land & Building		(298,287)		(298,287)				(298,287)		(298,287)		(22,330)

		This Period's surplus/deficit		257,416		(307,112)				(231,940)		427,391		1,488,875

		General Fund c/fwd		(3,812,558)		(4,377,086)				(4,069,974)		(3,642,582)		(2,117,216)







Cash
At the end of Feb 20; the cash 
balance at the banks was £12.1m; 
of which £4.4m was held on fixed 
term deposits and £7.7m was in 
instant access accounts. 
£5.4m of the January cash balance 
has been paid out to Social Work 
England. 
The interest rate on our main 
instant account is now 0.70%. 
The chart shows the forecasted 
cash balance as @ 31st of March 
20.
Full cash flow forecast statement 
on next page
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Feb-20 Mar-20

Actual Forecast

Opening Balance 15,310,405 12,140,336 
Cash in
Registration Fees - Payment 5,336,752 1,057,498 
Registration Fees - Refunds and returned Cheques (17,141) (10,575)
Investment Income 8,496 7,863 
Rental income - GCC 0 0 
Grant income 741,488 
Other income
SW final DD Rec 2019
PSA refund 0 0 
Total Cash Receipts 5,328,108 1,796,274 
Cash out 
Payments to Suppliers 1,908,994 1,003,304 
Payments to Partners 252,787 250,000 
Pay type (non payroll) 14,282 15,000 
Staff expense 1,220 2,800 
Capital 0 379,079 
PSA 0 752,000 
Payment to SWE re upfront payments 5,360,780 
Payroll - Salaries 591,690 558,469 
Payroll - Tax & NI 288,424 283,116 
Payroll - Pensions 80,000 80,000 
Payroll - Other
Corporation Tax
Total Cash Payments 8,498,176 3,323,768 
Net misc items (Cash Book related corrections) 0 0 
Net Cash Flow (3,170,069) (1,527,494)
Liquidation of Investments
Closing Balance 12,140,336 10,612,842 

Table 1 
Investments & Cash Note 29/02/20 31/03/20

Actual Forecast
Non-Instant Access Accounts
Santander Deposit (3mth to December) 1,309,154 1,309,154 
Barclays 32 Day Notice Account 3,096,193 3,103,850 
Total Non-Instant Cash 4,405,347 4,413,005 
Instant Access Accounts
Nationwide Instant Savings Account 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Lloyds Current Account 5,687,067 4,115,479 
Barclays & Natwest 47,922 84,358 
Total Liquid Cash 7,734,989 6,199,837 

Cash Position 12,140,336 10,612,842 

Cash Flow Forecast 2019-2020
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Assumptions DD

		List of assumptions

				Category		Commentary

		A		Receipts

		1		Income - general		Figures taken from 2019-2020 budget; No registration or other fee increases; Graduate 50% discount retained.

		Note 1		Income - Direct Debits		See 'DD Collections approx' tab;Assuming no fee rise in 2019-2020 financial year; Using the most up to date registrant numbers assuming a more prudent % paying via direct debit of 70% is applied; evidently closer to actual in the first instance having tested over several months; Figures populated into actual month of receipt; % DD rejections is minimal (can employ stats to show if need be).

		Note 2		Income - Cheques and cash		Enquiry made to Worldpay in regards to obtain reports for analysis on upfront payments made by applicants and oustanding payments made by registrants (and applicants). Thinking here is perhaps Worldpay can provide tools to assist us. Email sent 18.6.19 to Ian Adam (corporate Relationship Manager).

		2		Interest Income - Lloyds Monthly interest		Difficult to predict - account will journey through peaks and troughs over the year due to operational requirements. Funds will be considered for investments and transfers to other HCPC accounts relative to spread of funds between HCPC accounts; Expect a significant dip in interest received due to transfer of circa £1.5m to SWE from Dec 19. Interest rate is set to increase from 0.65% to 0.70% commencing July 1st. Factored for upcoming bank holidays (Aug, Dec and Jan).

		3		Interest Income - Barclays Monthly interest		Monthly interest is reinvested with balance; steady growth; Factored for upcoming bank holidays (Aug, Dec and Jan).

		4		Interest Income - Nationwide Monthly interest		Monthly interest is relatively the same and transferred automatically to our Lloyds account; balance on the instant savings account at £2m is reinvested; Factored for upcoming bank holidays (Aug, Dec and Jan).

		5		Rental Income - GCC		Received quarterly from the GCC.

		6		Grant Income		Figures taken from the 2019-2020 budget.

		7		PSA refund		Figures taken from the 2019-2020 budget; expecting refund from PSA in relation to the removal of SWE during the financial year.

		Note 3		Banks		Main HCPC daily operating bank is Lloyds; Other banks include Barclays, Nationwide, Santander and Natwest; Barclays, Nationwide and Santander used for deposit and savings purposes; Natwest will remain open to until credit rating improves (no transactions other than bank charges which are negligable)

		Note 4		Other		Mainly cancelled refund cheques that are deemed lost in the post - we are not charged for this reason.

		B		Payments

		1		Purchase payments		Figures derived from average per payment run from Jan19 to May19; we conduct on average 4 payment runs every month; Payments are likely to be higher in December 2019 and March 2020 due to year ends and renewal of subscriptions.

		2		Equinti Charter		Equinti Charter payment  for renewal of support likely in December 2019/January 2020

		3		Energysys		Assume new reg system not ready - upfront cost for support renewal with view to refund.

		4		PSA		We should receive invoice from PSA start of March 2020 to be paid by 31 March 2020; assumed reduction in fee due to SWE leaving as expected in December 2019.

		5		Direct Debits and Standing Orders		Quarterly payments to CLSH (Rent of 405 KEN) and Whitelaw & Perivoli (Rent of units at 33 Stannary). Monthly direct debit payments to Kingsley Napley straight line figure, business rates to London Borough of Lambeth each month up to January 2020 only and average payments to Click travel per month (about 7 collections during the course of each month) from Jan to May; Other monthly direct debits relate to normaly utility bills and bank charges.

		6		Monies to SWE		Assuming fund transfer to SWE to take place in early December; funds to be made available and signatories should be booked ahead of time to initiate transfer of monies to SWE.

		7		Staff Payroll		Average taken from Jan to May (Staff 6301, CCM 6312 and NI 6305); Assume significant reduction to payroll in Jan circa £90k; Applied 15% reduction towards both Staff Salaries from Jan 2020, Pensions and Tax&NI figure from February 2020.

		Note 5		Ellipse		This is death in service insurance monthly payments.

		Note 6		Net Misc items		There will be some corrections entries in the cash book and registration refunds/rejections which have been netted off.





CF Source DD

		Cashflow Forecast 2019-2020

		April 2019 - March 2020																				SW OUT

						Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Jan-20		Feb-20		Mar-20

						Actual		Actual		Actual/Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast



		Opening Balance 				18,662,518		16,666,496		15,452,115		15,256,240		14,127,466		15,928,520		16,663,759		15,201,491		13,401,956		11,908,741		10,510,945		13,007,807



		Income:								2,747,271

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
figures from the budget for 2019-2020

Monthly collections of direct debits/predictions please see DD Collections tab		1,773,089		4,736,712		3,537,024		1,410,122		1,112,722		2,820,975		1,450,030		4,638,895		3,254,304

		Direct Debits				326,880		496,730

		Worldpay Credit Card				592,421		691,141

		Cheques/cash				137,896		142,430

		Interest Income - Lloyds (0.65%; 0.70% from 2/7/19)				4,762		5,166		4,500

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
difficult to predict - account will journey through peaks and troughs over the year. Funds will be considered for investments, transfers to other HCPC accounts and transfer of circa £1.5m to SWE.		4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500		3,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
2 days bank holiday factored plus significant adverse impact due to £1.5m fund transfer to SWE.		3,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
1 day bank holiday factored		3,000		3,000

		Interest Income - Barclays (0.75%)				1,959		1,897

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
low due to 2 days bank holiday		2,088		2,200		2,300

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
1 day bank holiday		2,400		2,500		2,600		2,500

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
2 days bank holiday factored		2,800

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
1 day bank holiday factored		2,900		3,000

		Interest Income - Nationwide (0.55%)				934		904		934

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
figure based on £2m closing balance per month				

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
1 day bank holiday		934		915		934		934		934		905

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
2 days bank holiday factored		915

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
1 day bank holiday factored		934		934

		Investment Income														11,632

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Santander £2.295m investment to mature 16.9.19

		Rental income - GCC										43,750						43,750						43,750

		Grant income						303,549				0

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Figures taken from budget for 2019-2020		0		392,307		47,000		47,000		503,796		47,000		533,422

		PSA refund																								88,139

Margaret Osibowale: Daniel Dawit:
PSA refund for social workers. Confirmed with MO

		Other				68,492

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Mainly cancelled cheques; there will be incorrect entries made thus populated into this line																

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
2 days bank holiday factored plus significant adverse impact due to £1.5m fund transfer to SWE.		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Santander £2.295m investment to mature 16.9.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Figures taken from budget for 2019-2020												

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
1 day bank holiday factored		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
2 days bank holiday factored		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
1 day bank holiday factored		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
2 days bank holiday factored		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
1 day bank holiday factored		

Margaret Osibowale: Daniel Dawit:
PSA refund for social workers. Confirmed with MO		15,729





		Total Cash Receipts				1,133,343		1,657,544		2,754,793		1,824,473		4,744,427		3,948,797		1,508,806		1,167,756		3,331,176		1,547,495		5,267,290		3,261,238



		Expenditure:



		Purchase ledger:

		Partners				347,950		350,768		336,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Average per payment run from Jan to May * 4 payment runs per month		336,000		336,000		336,000		336,000		336,000		336,000		336,000		336,000		336,000

		Suppliers				593,079		663,072		720,000		720,000		720,000		720,000		720,000		720,000		800,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Likely higher figure as suppliers chase for payments eg year ends etc		720,000		720,000		800,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Likely higher figure as suppliers chase for payments eg year ends etc

		Staff expenses				1,466		2,476		2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		One off suppliers				14,026		32,015		26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Equinti Charter				30,000																		80,000

		Energysys																										255,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
assume new reg system not ready - upfront cost with view to refund

		PSA																										902,190

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Assume SW no loner on register

		Standing Orders - CLSH (00004306)								197,000						197,000						197,000						197,000

		Standing Orders - Whitelaw (03629) & Perivoli (03628)								34,100						34,100						34,100						34,100

		Direct Debit - Kingsley Napley (00516)				384,250		384,250		384,250		384,250		384,250		384,250		384,250		384,250		384,250		384,250		384,250		384,250

		Direct Debits - Click (00004287)				192,349		124,721		147,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Average DD payments from Jan to May		147,000		147,000		147,000		147,000		147,000		147,000		147,000		147,000		147,000

		Direct Debits - LB of Lambeth (01160)				49,414		49,414		49,414

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
up to Jan 2020
		49,414		49,414		49,414		49,414		49,414		49,414		49,414

		Direct Debits - Others (Lloyds & Natwest)				31,622		51,194		41,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Average DD payments from Jan to May		41,000		41,000		41,000		41,000		41,000		41,000		41,000		41,000		41,000

		Other supplier payments				324,071		174,512

		Monies to SWE

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
funds to be made available and signatories should be booked ahead of time to initiate transfer of monies to SWE.								

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
up to Jan 2020
		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Average DD payments from Jan to May																		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
assume new reg system not ready - upfront cost with view to refund		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Assume SW no loner on register		1,546,000

		Capital								70,036		242,475		232,600		258,685		247,301		243,518		243,518		243,518		243,518		209,602

		Payroll:

		Staff				633,907		624,220		623,293		617,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Average salary payments from Jan to May		617,000		617,000		617,000		617,000		617,000		527,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Likely 15% reduction due to removal of SWE		527,000		527,000

		Council				14,682		11,888		13,687		13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Tax & NI				374,104		304,479		234,779		303,000		303,000		303,000		303,000		303,000		303,000		303,000		257,550

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Applied 15% reduction towards Tax&NI figure from February 2020.		257,550

		Aviva Pensions						81,450		67,000

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Slightly below average figure from Jan to May		67,000		67,000		80,000		80,000		80,000		80,000		68,000		68,000		68,000

		Ellipse

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Death in Service insurance										

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Average salary payments from Jan to May		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Slightly below average figure from Jan to May		3,149		4,309		4,309		4,309		4,309		4,309		4,309		4,309		4,309		4,309		4,309		4,309



		Other - Refunds/DD Rejections etc				135,299

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Mainly DD rejections and registrant refunds. There will be incorrect entries made thus populated into this line																		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Likely 15% reduction due to removal of SWE		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Applied 15% reduction towards Tax&NI figure from February 2020.		13,158



		Total Cash Payments				3,129,366		2,871,925		2,950,668		2,953,248		2,943,373		3,213,558		2,971,074		2,967,291		4,824,391		2,945,291		2,770,427		4,204,800



		Net Cash Flow				(1,996,022)		(1,214,380)		(195,875)		(1,128,775)		1,801,054		735,239		(1,462,268)		(1,799,536)		(1,493,215)		(1,397,796)		2,496,863		(943,562)



		Closing Balance				16,666,496		15,452,115		15,256,240		14,127,466		15,928,520		16,663,759		15,201,491		13,401,956		11,908,741		10,510,945		13,007,807		12,064,245



						16,666,496		15,452,115



						0		0

















































workings

		Cash Position Forecast 2019-2020

		Feb-20



						2/3/20		2/4/20		2/5/20		2/6/20		2/7/20		2/10/20		2/11/20		2/12/20		2/13/20		2/14/20		2/17/20		2/18/20		2/19/20		2/20/20		2/21/20		2/24/20		2/25/20		2/26/20		2/27/20		2/28/20						3/1/20



		Opening Balance 		15,310,405.00																																												12,140,336.34

		Registration Fees - Payment		5,336,751.83		856,260.00		36,245.50		133,850.50		112,517.50		72,137.50		110,472.50		81,369.00		218,596.50		90,101.50		61,895.50		58,545.00		66,591.00		144,594.50		77,801.00		43,200.00		37,772.50		47,528.50		93,046.50		70,016.80		94,872.65

		Registration Fees - Refunds and returned Cheques		-17140.5				-603.00		-9,517.50		-90.00						-108.00				-243.00		-198.00		-108.00		-2,713.50		-3,235.50								-126.00		-198.00

		Investment Income		8496.43		2,968.76										5,527.67

		Rental income - GCC		0

		Grant income		0

		Other income		0

		SW final DD Rec 2019		0

		PSA refund		0

		Total Cash Receipts		20,638,512.76		859,228.76		35,642.50		124,333.00		112,427.50		72,137.50		116,000.17		81,261.00		218,596.50		89,858.50		61,697.50		58,437.00		63,877.50		141,359.00		77,801.00		43,200.00		37,772.50		47,402.50		92,848.50		70,016.80		94,872.65

		Cash out 

		Payments to Suppliers		1,908,993.69		47,315.36		332,095.97				30,038.91		144.00		196.69		34,690.28						6,445.26		309,026.58		259,839.04		5,275.16		11.94		3,030.82				439,208.75				71,972.86		2,796.86

		Payments to Partners		252786.72				69,750.90																				69,047.65										113,988.17

		Pay type (non payroll)

Franca Torrano: Franca Torrano:
Per Budget		0

		Staff expense		1219.78				206.02																				756.98										256.78

		Capital		0

		PSA		0

		Payment to SWE re upfront payments		5360780																																5,360,780.00

		Payroll - Salaries		591690.18																												591,690.18

		Payroll - Tax & NI		288423.86																												288,423.86

		Payroll - Pensions		80000																												80,000.00

		Payroll - Other		14282.19																												14,282.19

		Corporation Tax		0

				8,498,176.42		47,315.36		402,052.89		0.00		30,038.91		144.00		196.69		34,690.28		0.00		0.00		6,445.26		309,026.58		329,643.67		5,275.16		974,408.17		3,030.82		5,360,780.00		553,453.70		0.00		71,972.86		2,796.86



				12,140,336.34		811,913.40		-366,410.39		124,333.00		82,388.59		71,993.50		115,803.48		46,570.72		218,596.50		89,858.50		55,252.24		-250,589.58		-265,766.17		136,083.84		-896,607.17		40,169.18		-5,323,007.50		-506,051.20		92,848.50		-1,956.06		92,075.79

		lloyds		5,687,067.07

		Satander		1,309,154.47

		lloyds deposit		3,096,192.70

		Nationwide		2,000,000.00

		Barclays ca		47,564.15

		Natwest		356.95

		Natwest		1.00

				12,140,336.34

				0.00





CFF 2019-2020 DD



																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																SW OUT

		
Cash Flow Forecast 2019-2020				Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jun-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		Jul-19		7/1/19		8/1/19		8/2/19		8/3/19		8/4/19		8/5/19		8/6/19		8/7/19		8/8/19		8/9/19		8/10/19		8/11/19		8/12/19		8/13/19		8/14/19		8/15/19		8/16/19		8/17/19		8/18/19		8/19/19		8/20/19		8/21/19		8/22/19		8/23/19		8/24/19		8/25/19		8/26/19		8/27/19		8/28/19		8/29/19		8/30/19		8/31/19		Aug-19		Aug-19		Aug-19		1-Sep-19		2-Sep-19		3-Sep-19		4-Sep-19		5-Sep-19		6-Sep-19		7-Sep-19		8-Sep-19		9-Sep-19		10-Sep-19		11-Sep-19		12-Sep-19		13-Sep-19		14-Sep-19		15-Sep-19		16-Sep-19		17-Sep-19		18-Sep-19		19-Sep-19		20-Sep-19		21-Sep-19		22-Sep-19		23-Sep-19		24-Sep-19		25-Sep-19		26-Sep-19		27-Sep-19		28-Sep-19		29-Sep-19		30-Sep-19		Sep-19		Sep-19		Sep-19		1-Oct-19		2-Oct-19		3-Oct-19		4-Oct-19		5-Oct-19		6-Oct-19		7-Oct-19		8-Oct-19		9-Oct-19		10-Oct-19		11-Oct-19		12-Oct-19		13-Oct-19		14-Oct-19		15-Oct-19		16-Oct-19		17-Oct-19		18-Oct-19		19-Oct-19		20-Oct-19		21-Oct-19		22-Oct-19		23-Oct-19		24-Oct-19		25-Oct-19		26-Oct-19		27-Oct-19		28-Oct-19		29-Oct-19		30-Oct-19		31-Oct-19		Oct-19		Oct-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Dec-19		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Jan-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Feb-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		Mar-20		01/03/20

						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual/Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance				Do not delete

																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																Budget income

		Opening Balance 				18,662,518 		16,666,496 		15,452,115 		15,452,115 		0 		15,054,698 		14,843,793 		14,815,424 		14,835,584 		14,831,477 		14,854,138 		14,854,138 		14,854,138 		14,891,019 		14,887,109 		15,050,785 		15,084,762 		15,183,975 		15,183,975 		15,183,975 		14,398,424 		14,402,539 		14,426,371 		14,506,958 		13,504,894 		13,504,894 		13,504,894 		13,526,306 		13,141,718 		13,181,747 		13,294,857 		13,324,571 		13,324,571 		13,324,571 		13,116,837 		13,105,340 		15,054,698 		15,501,803 		447,105 		13,380,535 		14,365,559 		985,024 		14,297,383 		14,310,971 		983,616 		14,297,383 		14,322,348 		987,017 		14,657,575 		14,473,335 		1,028,677 		14,657,575 		14,473,335 		1,075,255 		14,172,238 		14,561,328 		826,941 		14,210,322 		14,561,328 		826,941 		14,030,210 		13,582,696 		889,825 		14,148,802 		13,607,958 		889,825 		14,148,802 		13,607,958 		654,241 		14,135,099 		13,380,535 		14,365,559 		985,024 		13,245,121 		13,245,121 		16,283,739 		16,284,423 		16,331,938 		16,395,444 		16,490,138 		16,490,138 		16,490,138 		16,549,160 		16,560,327 		16,641,289 		16,745,521 		16,701,413 		16,701,413 		16,701,413 		15,976,907 		15,965,183 		16,049,656 		16,141,239 		15,202,969 		15,202,969 		15,202,969 		15,244,687 		14,745,318 		14,799,530 		14,892,765 		14,938,818 		14,938,818 		14,938,817.93		13,245,120.98 		13,245,121 		0 		14,733,850 		19,722,163 		19,826,577 		19,888,781 		19,925,805 		19,925,805 		19,925,805 		19,946,869 		19,947,865 		20,016,781 		20,117,532 		20,158,697 		20,158,697 		20,158,697 		19,818,958 		19,447,212 		19,547,413 		19,638,995 		18,735,131 		18,735,131 		18,735,131 		18,774,648 		18,343,863 		18,397,980 		18,497,542 		18,531,621 		18,531,621 		18,531,621 		18,544,149 		18,064,042 		18,004,830 		14,733,850 		14,059,758 		(674,092)		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		(0)		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		16,926,315 		16,365,781 		(560,534)		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		0 		13,536,657 		13,544,520 		13,552,383 		13,560,246 		13,568,109 		13,575,972 		13,583,835 		13,591,698 		13,599,561 		13,607,424 		13,615,287 		13,623,150 		13,631,013 		13,638,876 		13,646,739 		13,654,602 		13,662,465 		13,670,328 		13,678,191 		13,686,054 		12,694,445 		12,702,308 		12,710,171 		12,718,034 		12,725,897 		12,733,760 		12,741,623 		12,749,486 		12,757,349 		13,536,657 		15,310,405 		1,773,748 		12,545,048 		12,552,911 		12,560,774 		12,568,637 		12,576,500 		12,584,363 		12,592,226 		12,600,089 		12,607,952 		12,615,815 		12,623,678 		12,631,541 		12,639,404 		12,647,267 		12,655,130 		12,662,993 		12,670,856 		12,678,719 		12,686,582 		12,694,445 		11,702,835 		11,710,698 		11,718,561 		11,726,424 		11,734,287 		11,742,150 		11,750,013 		11,757,876 		11,765,739 		11,773,602 		11,781,465 		12,545,048 		12,140,336 		(404,711)

		Cash in

		Registration Fees - Payment				1,057,197 		1,330,300 		2,734,108 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
£2.1m DD collection on July 1st		2,747,271 		13,162 		123,791 

Margaret Osibowale: Margaret Osibowale:
98659 balancing figure will update		19,683 		20,160 		73,290 		40,293 						36,881 		31,329 		63,252 		33,977 		95,696 						32,499 		41,109 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
£3960 should have been entered dated 16/7/19 - was dated 17/7/19
		31,171 		80,971 		21,249 						22,865 		19,612 		41,819 		113,127 		30,575 						28,454 		29,596 		59,637 		1,091,030 		1,773,089 		682,060 		959,733 		25,015 						11,376 		52,821 		360,192 		151,107 		41,022 						48,378 		39,437 		87,286 		145,438 		44,505 						45,464 		24,419 		62,771 		119,505 		29,555 								39,847 		24,839 		163,690 		41,597 

Margaret Osibowale: Margaret Osibowale:
1934 balancing figure				2,517,993 		4,736,712 		2,218,719 				3,271,700 		36,153 		73,971 		64,146 		100,961 						56,066 		42,726 		81,660 		104,593 		37,229 						59,394 		34,776 		89,063 		96,879 		62,085 						41,909 		38,430 		54,764.5 		93,358 		47,194 						55,510.05		4,542,563 		3,537,024 		(1,005,539)		5,071,598 		104,459.0 		159,417 		38,353 						36,367.0 		42,956 		64,191 		100,943 		42,876 						32,287 		53,278 		100,289 		104,520 		37,312 						43,200 		39,745 		57,002 		99,733 		35,236 						29,524 		27,918 		80,973 		120,290 		3,644,107 		1,410,122 		(2,233,985)																																																														1,183,195 		1,112,722 		(70,473)																																																																1,247,305 		2,820,975 		1,573,670 																																																																0 		2,862,105 		2,862,105 																																																												0 		5,336,752 		5,336,752 																																																																0 		1,057,498 		1,057,498 		70,792,589 

		Registration Fees - Refunds and returned Cheques																																																																																																																																																								(630)		(306)		(26,456)		(473)		(297)						(459)		(468)				(361)		(972)						(4,494)		(171)		(4,590)		(63)		(273)								(26,753)		(233)				(477)						-   733.50		(68,207)						(108)				(96,924)		(914)										(356)		(108)		(846)						(3,359)		(4,203)				(5,436.00)		(437)								(880)		(108)		(171)		(585)						(216)		(38,619)		(90)		(189)		(153,547)																																																																		(62,878)																																																																				(42,536)																																																																						(80,697)		(143,105)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		(17,141)		(266,838)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		(10,575)

		Investment Income				7,655 		7,967 		7,699 		7,522 		(177)		904 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
late addition BB3 interest																3,756 																																														4,660 		7,634 		2,974 		934 																4,060 																																														4,994 		7,715 		2,721 																		4,185 																																										10,689.17		14,874 		19,466 		4,592 		904 																5,490 																																														8,233 		7,934 		(299)																																																														10,095 		8,034 		(2,061)																																																																12,542 		6,405 		(6,137)																																																																0 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		8,496 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		0 		703,419 

		Rental income - GCC				0 		0 				0 		0 		43,750 																																																														43,750 		43,750 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																														0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		43,750 		43,750 																																																														0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		43,750 		43,750 																																																												0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 		306,250 

		Grant income				0 		303,549 				0 		0 																																																														219,144 		219,144 		0 		(219,144)																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																														0 		392,307 		392,307 																																																																0 		47,000 		47,000 																																																														260,141 		47,000 		(213,141)																																																																0 		503,796 		503,796 																																																																0 		1,067,859 		1,067,859 																																																												0 				0 																																																																0 		741,488 		741,488 		5,380,105 		The remaining £478k will be received in the new financial year

		Other income												0 																				105,000 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
HCPCv Muscat case settlement																																												105,000 				(105,000)																																																																0 				0 																																35 																														35 				(35)																																																																0 				0 																																																														213,257 				(213,257)																																																																447 				(447)																																																																0 				0 																																																												0 				0 																																																																0 				0 		105,035 

		SW final DD Rec 2019												0 																																																																0 				0 																																																																0 				0 																																																														0 				0 																																																																2,878,357 		3,019,815 		141,458 																																																														0 				0 																																																																0 				0 																																																																0 				0 																																																												0 				0 																																																																0 				0 		6,039,630 

		PSA refund				0 		0 				0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																														0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																														0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																												0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 		0 

		Total Cash Receipts				1,064,851 		1,641,816 		2,741,807 		2,754,793 		12,985 		168,445 		19,683 		20,160 		73,290 		40,293 		0 		0 		36,881 		35,085 		168,252 		33,977 		95,696 		0 		0 		32,499 		41,109 		31,171 		80,971 		21,249 		0 		0 		22,865 		19,612 		41,819 		113,127 		30,575 		0 		0 		28,454 		29,596 		278,781 		1,463,584 		1,824,473 		360,890 		960,667 		25,015 		0 		0 		11,376 		52,821 		360,192 		151,107 		45,082 		0 		0 		48,378 		39,437 		87,286 		145,438 		44,505 		0 		0 		45,464 		24,419 		62,771 		119,505 		29,555 		0 		0 		0 		39,847 		24,839 		163,690 		41,597 		0 		2,522,988 		4,744,427 		2,221,440 		0 		3,271,070 		35,847 		47,516 		63,673 		100,664 		0 		0 		59,792 		42,258 		81,660 		104,232 		36,257 		0 		0 		54,935 		34,605 		84,473 		96,816 		61,812 		0 		0 		41,909 		11,678 		54,532 		93,358 		46,717 		0 		0 		65,465.72		4,489,265 		3,948,797 		(540,468)		5,072,394 		104,459 		62,492 		37,439 		0 		0 		36,367 		42,956 		69,325 		100,835 		42,030 		0 		0 		28,929 		49,075 		100,289 		99,084 		36,876 		0 		0 		43,200 		38,866 		56,894 		99,562 		34,651 		0 		0 		29,308 		(10,701)		80,883 		120,101 		6,377,150 		4,528,621 		(1,848,529)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		1,603,810 		1,167,756 		(436,054)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		1,217,759 		3,331,176 		2,113,418 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		3,900,880 		3,900,880 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		5,328,108 		5,320,245 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		1,796,274 		1,788,411 		84,680,205 

		Cash out 																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										0 

		Payments to Suppliers				1,616,545 		1,470,351 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Payments less Capital items paid in the month
		1,586,686 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Payments less Capital items paid in the month		1,290,855 		(295,832)		242,017 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
late addition CC payment		48,051 				162 		17,631 								38,995 		4,576 				(3,518)						697,849 		36,994 		7,339 		383 		80,568 						1,453 		290,252 		1,790 		16 		216 						154,782 		41,093 		3,585 		1,659,926 		1,059,755 		(600,171)		43,820 		120 		1,407 						49,421 				119 		3,421 						1,800 		311,277 		(707)		393,752 		6,422 						157,922 		47,147 		(114)		1,052 		4,294 								123,745 		38,541 				6,880 				1,186,010 		1,059,755 		(126,255)				160,327 		35,163 				167 		5,970 						771 		31,091 		302 				80,365 						612,260 		46,329 				5,232 		37,823 						191 		383,543 		320 		123 		663 						14,671.61		1,415,310 		1,442,855 

Margaret Osibowale: Margaret Osibowale:
£152k turnaround costs		27,545 		79,560 		45 		288 		415 						15,303.63 		41,960 		199 		83 		866 						322,368 		420,821 		87 		7,502 		5,185 						3,683 		296,049 		2,776 				572 						16,780 		(32,447)		140,095 		2,857 		1,325,048 		1,177,555 		(147,493)																																																														1,080,480 		1,177,555 		97,075 																																																																2,138,526 		1,488,655 		(649,872)																																																																0 		1,022,089.36		1,022,089 																																																												0 		1,908,994 		1,908,994 																																																																0 		1,003,304 		1,003,304 		32,941,244 		307,909 

		Payments to Partners				347,950 		350,768 		443,605 		336,000 		(107,605)		137,098 																												119,326 																113,802 												23,859 						394,086 		336,000 		(58,086)																										213,295 												66,977 																95,329 										375,601 		336,000 		(39,601)				70,667 																												166,719 																127,425 												104,232.12		469,043 		336,000 		(133,043)																												46,053 																93,045 														142,096 						281,194 		336,000 		54,806 																																																														455,345 		336,000 		(119,345)																																																																397,186 		336,000 		(61,186)																																																																0 		302,511 		302,511 																																																												0 		252,787 		252,787 																																																																0 		250,000 		250,000 		8,283,238 

		Pay type (non payroll)

Franca Torrano: Franca Torrano:
Per Budget										62,347 		62,347 																																																																0 		50,495 		50,495 																																																																0 		50,495 		50,495 																						395 																																						6.00		401 		46,511 		46,110 																		210 																										557 																				768 		38,511 		37,744 																																																														13,468 		38,511 		25,044 																																																																12,177 		19,625 		7,448 																																																																0 		12,796 		12,796 																																																												0 		14,282 		14,282 																																																																0 		15,000 		15,000 		683,318 

		Staff expense				1,466 		2,476 		816 		2,800 		1,984 		235 																												874 																145 												1,711 						2,965 		2,800 		(165)																										201 												675 																										876 		2,800 		1,924 				1,458 																												462 								4,164 								79 												720.84		6,883 		2,800 		(4,083)																												246 																														58 						304 		2,800 		2,496 																																																														1,494 		2,800 		1,306 																																																																1,918 		2,800 		882 																																																																0 		2,800 		2,800 																																																												0 		1,220 		1,220 																																																																0 		2,800 		2,800 		65,011 

		Capital				2,265 		8,827 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
CAPEX items paid in the month		39,717 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
CAPEX items paid in the month		70,036 		30,319 																																																										55,836 						55,836 		242,475 		186,639 																																																						56,358 										56,358 		232,600 		176,242 																																																												153,825.00		153,825 		258,685 		104,860 																																																										359,698 						359,698 		247,301 		(112,397)																																																														236,880 		243,518 		6,638 																																																																11,868 		243,518 		231,650 																																																																0 		461,707 		461,707 																																																												0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		379,079 		379,079 		5,015,569 

		PSA				0 		0 				0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																														0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																														0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																												0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		752,000 		752,000 		752,000 

		Payment to SWE re upfront payments												0 																																																																0 				0 																																																																0 				0 																																																														0 				0 																																																																0 				0 																																																														0 				0 																																																																0 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																																																0 				0 																																																												0 		5,360,780 		5,360,780 																																																																0 				0 		ERROR:#REF!

		Payroll - Salaries				648,588 		636,107 		637,451 		636,980 		(471)																																						629,718 																										641,353 		850,076 		208,723 																																								643,543 				(139)																				654,201 		850,076 		195,875 																																								644,214 																						644,214 		660,000 		15,786 																																				616,293 																												616,293 		660,000 		43,707 																																								616,293 																						628,325 		660,000 		31,675 																																								628,325 																								604,400 		660,000 		55,600 																																								604,400 																								604,400 		596,580 		(7,819)																																								604,400 																				604,400 		591,690 		(12,709)																																								604,400 																								604,400 		558,469 		(45,931)		20,369,815 		(220,076)

		Payroll - Tax & NI				374,104 		304,479 		234,779 		234,779 		0 																																						301,391 																										301,391 		303,000 		1,609 																																								301,564 																								301,564 		303,000 		1,436 																																								302,267 																						302,267 		303,000 		733 																																				303,892 																												303,892 		303,000 		(892)																																								303,892 																						300,701 		303,000 		2,299 																																								300,701 																								310,794 		303,000 		(7,794)																																								310,794 																								310,794 		291,197 		(19,597)																																								310,794 																				310,794 		288,424 		(22,371)																																								310,794 																								310,794 		283,116 		(27,678)		9,283,382 

		Payroll - Pensions				0 		81,450 		155,807 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Two months' posted in June		67,000 		(88,807)								77,235 																																																								77,235 		67,000 		(10,235)				79,483 																																																												79,483 		67,000 		(12,483)																																								11,615 																						11,615 		80,000 		68,385 		4,522 																																		15,370 								79,999 																		80,193 		180,085 		80,000 		(100,085)																																								180,085 																						4,522 		80,000 		75,478 																																								4,522 																								84,279 		80,000 		(4,279)																																								84,279 																								84,279 		80,000 		(4,279)																																								84,279 																				84,279 		80,000 		(4,279)																																								84,279 																								84,279 		80,000 		(4,279)		2,393,588 

		Payroll - Other				3,149 		4,309 		4,309 		4,309 		0 																																						11,635 																										4,309 		4,309 		(0)																																								10,796 																								4,309 		4,309 		(0)																																																														0 		4,309 		4,309 																																																																0 		4,309 		4,309 																																																																4,309 		4,309 																																																																		4,309 		4,309 																																																																0 																																																																																																																																								0 		90,216 

		Corporation Tax												0 																																																				645 												645 		44,807 		44,162 																																																																0 				0 																																																														0 				0 																																																																0 				0 																																																														0 				0 																																																																46,795 		46,795 		0 																																																																0 				0 																																																												0 				0 																																																																0 				0 		183,850 

		Total Cash Payments				2,994,067 		2,858,767 		3,103,171 		2,705,106 		(398,065)		379,350 		48,051 		0 		77,397 		17,631 		0 		0 		0 		38,995 		4,576 		0 		(3,518)		0 		0 		818,050 		36,994 		7,339 		383 		1,023,312 		0 		0 		1,453 		404,200 		1,790 		16 		861 		0 		0 		236,188 		41,093 		3,585 		3,137,746 		2,960,717 		(177,029)		43,820 		79,603 		1,407 		0 		0 		49,421 		0 		119 		3,421 		0 		0 		1,800 		524,774 		(707)		393,752 		6,422 		0 		0 		225,575 		1,003,051 		(114)		913 		4,294 		0 		0 		0 		275,432 		38,541 		0 		6,880 		0 		2,658,402 		2,906,035 		247,633 		0 		232,452 		35,163 		0 		167 		5,970 		0 		0 		771 		31,091 		697 		0 		80,365 		0 		0 		779,441 		46,329 		0 		5,232 		1,000,082 		0 		0 		191 		511,046 		320 		123 		663 		0 		0 		273,455.57		3,003,558 		3,134,160 		130,602 		84,081 		45 		288 		415 		0 		0 		15,304 		41,960 		410 		83 		866 		0 		0 		368,668 		420,821 		87 		7,502 		940,740 		0 		0 		3,683 		469,651 		2,776 		0 		572 		0 		0 		16,780 		469,405 		140,095 		83,051 		3,067,281 		2,849,476 		(217,805)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		1,100,269 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		2,721,214 		2,845,693 		124,480 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		933,548 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		3,607,943 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		999,473 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		999,473 		2,769,681 		1,770,208 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		999,473 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		999,473 		8,498,176 		7,498,704 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		999,473 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		999,473 		3,323,768 		2,324,295 		ERROR:#REF!

		Net misc items (Cash Book related corrections)				(66,807)		2,571 		(36,054)		0 		36,054 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																														3,022 		0 		(3,022)																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 																																																																0 				0 																																																												0 		0 		0 																																																																0 		0 		0 		ERROR:#REF!

		Net Cash Flow				(1,996,022)		(1,214,380)		(397,418)		49,687 		447,105 		(210,905)		(28,368)		20,160 		(4,107)		22,662 		0 		0 		36,881 		(3,910)		163,676 		33,977 		99,213 		0 		0 		(785,551)		4,115 		23,832 		80,587 		(1,002,064)		0 		0 		21,412 		(384,588)		40,028 		113,111 		29,714 		0 		0 		(207,734)		(11,497)		275,196 		(1,674,162)		(1,136,244)		537,919 		916,848 		(54,588)		(1,407)		0 		11,376 		3,400 		360,192 		150,987 		41,660 		0 		0 		46,578 		(485,337)		87,993 		(248,314)		38,083 		0 		0 		(180,111)		(978,632)		62,885 		118,591 		25,261 		0 		0 		0 		(235,585)		(13,702)		163,690 		34,717 		0 		(135,414)		1,838,392 		1,973,807 		0 		3,038,618 		683 		47,515.50 		63,506 		94,694 		0 		0 		59,022 		11,167 		80,962 		104,232 		(44,108)		0 		0 		(724,506)		(11,724)		84,473 		91,584 		(938,270.5)		0 		0 		41,718 		(499,369)		54,211.820 		93,235 		46,053 		0 		0 		-   207,989.85		1,488,729 		814,637 		(674,092)		4,988,313 		104,414 		62,204.04 		37,024 		0 		0 		21,063 		996 		68,916 		100,752 		41,164.33 		0 		0 		(339,739)		(371,745.97)		100,201 		91,582 		(903,864)		0 		0 		39,517 		(430,785)		54,118 		99,562 		34,079 		0 		0 		12,528 		(480,106)		(59,212)		37,050 		3,309,869 		1,679,145 		(1,630,724)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		(1,100,269)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		(1,117,404)		(1,677,938)		(560,534)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		(933,548)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		(2,390,185)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		(999,473)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		(999,473)		1,131,199 		2,130,672 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		(991,610)		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		(991,610)		(3,170,069)		(2,178,459)		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		(991,610)		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		7,863 		(991,610)		(1,527,494)		(535,885)

		Liquidation of Investments																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				0 																																																																0 																																																																				0 

		Closing Balance				16,666,496 		15,452,115 		15,054,698 		15,501,803 		447,105 		14,843,793 		14,815,424 		14,835,584 		14,831,477 		14,854,138 		14,854,138 		14,854,138 		14,891,019 		14,887,109 		15,050,785 		15,084,762 		15,183,975 		15,183,975 		15,183,975 		14,398,424 		14,402,539 		14,426,371 		14,506,958 		13,504,894 		13,504,894 		13,504,894 		13,526,306 		13,141,718 		13,181,747 		13,294,857 		13,324,571 		13,324,571 		13,324,571 		13,116,837 		13,105,340 		13,380,535 		13,380,535 		14,365,559 		985,024 		14,297,383 		14,310,971 		983,616 		14,297,383 		14,322,348 		987,017 		14,657,575 		14,473,335 		1,028,677 		14,657,575 		14,473,335 		1,075,255 		14,172,238 		14,561,328 		826,941 		14,210,322 		14,561,328 		826,941 		14,030,210 		13,582,696 		889,825 		14,148,802 		13,607,958 		889,825 		14,148,802 		13,607,958 		654,241 		14,135,099 		13,771,647 		688,957 		14,135,099 		13,245,120.98 		16,203,952 		2,958,831 		13,245,120.98 		16,283,739 		16,284,423 		16,331,938 		16,395,444 		16,490,138 		16,490,138 		16,490,138 		16,549,160 		16,560,327 		16,641,289 		16,745,521 		16,701,413 		16,701,413 		16,701,413 		15,976,907 		15,965,183 		16,049,656 		16,141,239 		15,202,969 		15,202,969 		15,202,969 		15,244,687 		14,745,318 		14,799,530 		14,892,765 		14,938,818 		14,938,818 		14,938,818 		14,730,828.08		14,733,850 		14,059,758.32 		(674,092)		19,722,163 		19,826,577 		19,888,781 		19,925,805 		19,925,805 		19,925,805 		19,946,869 		19,947,865 		20,016,781 		20,117,532 		20,158,697 		20,158,697 		20,158,697 		19,818,958 		19,447,212 		19,547,413 		19,638,995 		18,735,131 		18,735,131 		18,735,131 		18,774,648 		18,343,863 		18,397,980 		18,497,542 		18,531,621 		18,531,621 		18,531,621 		18,544,149 		18,064,042 		18,004,830 		18,041,880 		18,043,719 		15,738,902.93 		(2,304,816)		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,943,450 		16,926,315 		16,365,781 		(560,534)		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		16,926,315 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		15,992,767 		14,536,130 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		14,536,130 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		13,536,657 		15,667,329 		2,130,672 		13,544,520 		13,552,383 		13,560,246 		13,568,109 		13,575,972 		13,583,835 		13,591,698 		13,599,561 		13,607,424 		13,615,287 		13,623,150 		13,631,013 		13,638,876 		13,646,739 		13,654,602 		13,662,465 		13,670,328 		13,678,191 		13,686,054 		12,694,445 		12,702,308 		12,710,171 		12,718,034 		12,725,897 		12,733,760 		12,741,623 		12,749,486 		12,757,349 		12,765,212 		12,545,048 		12,140,336 		(404,711)		12,552,911 		12,560,774 		12,568,637 		12,576,500 		12,584,363 		12,592,226 		12,600,089 		12,607,952 		12,615,815 		12,623,678 		12,631,541 		12,639,404 		12,647,267 		12,655,130 		12,662,993 		12,670,856 		12,678,719 		12,686,582 		12,694,445 		11,702,835 		11,710,698 		11,718,561 		11,726,424 		11,734,287 		11,742,150 		11,750,013 		11,757,876 		11,765,739 		11,773,602 		11,781,465 		11,789,328 		11,553,438 		10,612,842 		(940,596)



		Check				16,666,496 		15,452,115 		15,054,698 																																																																				(1,297,433)																																																																						ERROR:#REF!



		Variance				0 		0 		0 



		Table 1 
Investments & Cash Note				01/04/19		01/05/19		01/06/19		01/06/19		01/06/19		01/07/19		02/07/19		03/07/19		04/07/19		05/07/19		06/07/19		07/07/19		08/07/19		09/07/19		10/07/19		11/07/19		12/07/19		13/07/19		14/07/19		15/07/19		16/07/19		17/07/19		18/07/19		19/07/19		20/07/19		21/07/19		22/07/19		23/07/19		24/07/19		25/07/19		26/07/19		27/07/19		28/07/19		29/07/19		30/07/19		31/07/19		01/07/19		01/07/19		01/07/19		01/08/19		02/08/19		03/08/19		04/08/19		05/08/19		06/08/19		07/08/19		08/08/19		09/08/19		10/08/19		11/08/19		12/08/19		13/08/19		14/08/19		15/08/19		16/08/19		17/08/19		18/08/19		19/08/19		20/08/19		21/08/19		22/08/19		23/08/19		24/08/19		25/08/19		26/08/19		27/08/19		28/08/19		29/08/19		30/08/19		31/08/19		01/08/19		01/08/19		01/08/19		01/09/19		02/09/19		03/09/19		04/09/19		05/09/19		06/09/19		07/09/19		08/09/19		09/09/19		10/09/19		11/09/19		12/09/19		13/09/19		14/09/19		15/09/19		16/09/19		17/09/19		18/09/19		19/09/19		20/09/19		21/09/19		22/09/19		23/09/19		24/09/19		25/09/19		26/09/19		27/09/19		28/09/19		29/09/19		30/09/19		01/09/19		01/09/19		01/09/19		01/10/19		02/10/19		03/10/19		04/10/19		05/10/19		06/10/19		07/10/19		08/10/19		09/10/19		10/10/19		11/10/19		12/10/19		13/10/19		14/10/19		15/10/19		16/10/19		17/10/19		18/10/19		19/10/19		20/10/19		21/10/19		22/10/19		23/10/19		24/10/19		25/10/19		26/10/19		27/10/19		28/10/19		29/10/19		30/10/19		31/10/19		01/10/19		01/10/19		01/10/19		01/11/19		02/11/19		03/11/19		04/11/19		05/11/19		06/11/19		07/11/19		08/11/19		09/11/19		10/11/19		11/11/19		12/11/19		13/11/19		14/11/19		15/11/19		16/11/19		17/11/19		18/11/19		19/11/19		20/11/19		21/11/19		22/11/19		23/11/19		24/11/19		25/11/19		26/11/19		27/11/19		28/11/19		29/11/19		30/11/19		01/11/19		01/11/19		01/11/19		01/12/19		02/12/19		03/12/19		04/12/19		05/12/19		06/12/19		07/12/19		08/12/19		09/12/19		10/12/19		11/12/19		12/12/19		13/12/19		14/12/19		15/12/19		16/12/19		17/12/19		18/12/19		19/12/19		20/12/19		21/12/19		22/12/19		23/12/19		24/12/19		25/12/19		26/12/19		27/12/19		28/12/19		29/12/19		30/12/19		31/12/19		01/12/19		01/12/19		01/12/19		01/01/20		02/01/20		03/01/20		04/01/20		05/01/20		06/01/20		07/01/20		08/01/20		09/01/20		10/01/20		11/01/20		12/01/20		13/01/20		14/01/20		15/01/20		16/01/20		17/01/20		18/01/20		19/01/20		20/01/20		21/01/20		22/01/20		23/01/20		24/01/20		25/01/20		26/01/20		27/01/20		28/01/20		29/01/20		30/01/20		31/01/20		01/01/20		01/01/20		01/01/20		01/02/20		02/02/20		03/02/20		04/02/20		05/02/20		06/02/20		07/02/20		08/02/20		09/02/20		10/02/20		11/02/20		12/02/20		13/02/20		14/02/20		15/02/20		16/02/20		17/02/20		18/02/20		19/02/20		20/02/20		21/02/20		22/02/20		23/02/20		24/02/20		25/02/20		26/02/20		27/02/20		28/02/20		29/02/20		01/02/20		29/02/20		01/02/20		01/03/20		02/03/20		03/03/20		04/03/20		05/03/20		06/03/20		07/03/20		08/03/20		09/03/20		10/03/20		11/03/20		12/03/20		13/03/20		14/03/20		15/03/20		16/03/20		17/03/20		18/03/20		19/03/20		20/03/20		21/03/20		22/03/20		23/03/20		24/03/20		25/03/20		26/03/20		27/03/20		28/03/20		29/03/20		30/03/20		31/03/20		01/03/20		31/03/20		01/03/20

						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual/Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		In-Year Forecast		In-Year Forecast		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Variance		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Variance

		Non-Instant Access Accounts

		Santander Deposit (6mth to Sept)				2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 				2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 				2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028.21 				2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028.21 		2,295,028.21 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 		2,295,028 								(2,306,711)		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 						0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 						0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 				0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 				0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 				0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 				0 

		Santander Deposit (3mth to December)																																																																																																																																																																																																																2,305,717.38		2,306,711 																																																																				2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 		2,306,711 																																																																				1,306,711 																																																																						1,306,711 																																																																1,309,154 		0 		0 		1,306,711 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		1,309,154 

		Barclays 32 Day Notice Account				3,076,666 		3,078,562 		3,080,650 		3,080,650 				3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,422 		3,082,850 				3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,082,850 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,085,150.25 				3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,385.66 		3,084,385.66 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,386 		3,084,385.66		3,086,414 		3,087,550.73 		1,137 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,086,414 		3,088,253 		3,090,050 		1,797 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,088,253 		3,090,220 		3,092,651 				3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,092,189 		3,095,150.25 		2,962 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,097,950 		5,762 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,096,193 		4,004 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,103,850 		11,662 

		Total Non-Instant Cash				5,371,694 		5,373,590 		5,375,678 		5,375,678 		0 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,450 		5,377,878 		428 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,380,178.46 		765 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,379,414 		5,390,103.04		5,393,125 		3,087,551 		(2,305,574)		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,393,125 		5,394,964 		5,396,761 		1,797 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,394,964 		5,396,931 		3,092,651 		(2,304,280)		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		3,090,220 		4,398,900 		3,095,150 		(1,303,749)		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		4,404,661 		1,312,473 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		4,405,347 		1,313,159 		3,092,189 		4,398,900 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		3,092,189 		4,413,005 		1,320,816 

		Instant Access Accounts

		Nationwide Instant Savings Account				2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 				2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 																																																																2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000.00 				2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000.00 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000.00		2,000,000 		2,000,000.00 		0 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		0 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 				2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000.00 		0 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		0 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		0 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		2,000,000 		0 

		Lloyds per TB (end of period)				9,294,450 		8,078,199 		7,678,720 						7,685,644 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
from bank statement		7,657,275 		7,677,435 		7,673,328 		7,695,989 		7,695,989 		7,695,989 		7,732,870 		7,728,960 		7,892,636 		7,926,613 		8,025,826 		8,025,826 		8,025,826 		7,240,275 		7,244,390 		7,268,222 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
bank statement		6,052,932 

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
from cash book		6,984,651 																								6,980,503 																																																																						9,107,611 						9,107,611 		0 		0 		9,107,611 		0 		0 		9,107,611 		0 		0 		9,107,611 		0 		0 		9,107,611 		0 		0 		9,107,611 		0 		0 		9,107,611 		0 		0 		9,107,611 		0 		0 		9,107,611 		0 		0 		9,107,611 		0 		12,602,525.64		12,632,019 				(12,632,019)		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		12,632,019 		10,676,041 				(10,676,041)		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 						10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 				(10,676,041)		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 				(10,676,041)		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 				(10,676,041)		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 		10,676,041 				(10,676,041)

		ADD: Unpresented Cheques Ll1																																																		377,289 																								85,622 																																																																						0 						0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 				0 				0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 				0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 						0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 				0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 				0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 				0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 				0 

		LESS: Uncleared Lodgements Ll1																																																		1,015,347 																								1,063,314 																																																																						(3,242,158)						(3,242,158)		0 		0 		(3,242,158)		0 		0 		(3,242,158)		0 		0 		(3,242,158)		0 		0 		(3,242,158)		0 		0 		(3,242,158)		0 		0 		(3,242,158)		0 		0 		(3,242,158)		0 		0 		(3,242,158)		0 		0 		(3,242,158)		0 		-   5,262,048.70		(5,262,049)				5,262,049 		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(5,262,049)		(27,535)				27,535 		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)						(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)				27,535 		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)				27,535 		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)				27,535 		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)		(27,535)				27,535 

		Lloyds Current Account				9,294,450 		8,078,199 		7,678,720 		8,125,825 				7,685,644 		7,657,275 		7,677,435 		7,673,328 		7,695,989 		7,695,989 		7,695,989 		7,732,870 		7,728,960 		7,892,636 		7,926,613 		8,025,826 		8,025,826 		8,025,826 		7,240,275 		7,244,390 		7,268,222 		6,052,932 		6,346,592 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		6,002,811 		6,002,811 		6,987,408 																																																																5,865,453 		5,865,453 		8,823,526.19 				5,865,453 		8,904,072 		8,904,754.82 		8,952,270.42 

Keith Millar: Keith Millar:
Problem with bank statement due to issues with number of Cr Transactions. Bank A/C figure on 4/9 calculated incorrectly on statement. Opening balance on the statement 5/9 is correct. This also checks with the transaction movements - total dr/Cr on statements calculating opening/closing balances
		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
bank statement		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
from cash book		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
£2.1m DD collection on July 1st																																																																																																																																				

Margaret Osibowale: Margaret Osibowale:
1934 balancing figure		

Margaret Osibowale: Margaret Osibowale:
98659 balancing figure will update		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
late addition BB3 interest		

Franca Torrano: Franca Torrano:
Per Budget						

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Payments less Capital items paid in the month
		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Payments less Capital items paid in the month						

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
from bank statement		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
late addition CC payment		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
CAPEX items paid in the month		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
CAPEX items paid in the month																																																																																																																																																																																																												

Margaret Osibowale: Margaret Osibowale:
£152k turnaround costs		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
HCPCv Muscat case settlement												

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
£3960 should have been entered dated 16/7/19 - was dated 17/7/19
		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Two months' posted in June																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														

Franca Torrano: Franca Torrano:
Per revised Budget		9,015,777 		9,110,470 		9,110,470 		9,110,470 		9,169,492 		9,180,659 		9,261,621 		9,365,853 		9,321,745 		9,321,745 		9,321,745 		8,597,239 		8,585,515 		8,669,988 		8,761,571 		7,823,301 		7,823,301 		7,823,301 		7,865,019 		7,365,650 		7,419,862 		7,513,097 		7,559,150 		7,559,150 		7,559,150 		7,340,477 		7,340,477 		8,971,988 		1,631,511 		12,328,790 		12,433,204 		12,495,408 		12,532,432 		12,532,432 		12,532,432 		12,553,496 		12,554,492 		12,623,407 		12,724,159 		12,765,323 		12,765,323 		12,765,323 		12,425,584 		12,053,838 		12,154,040 		12,245,622 		11,341,758 		11,341,758 		11,341,758 		11,381,275 		10,950,489 		11,004,607 		11,104,169 		11,138,248 		11,138,248 		11,138,248 		11,150,776 		10,670,669 		10,611,457 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,658 		152 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		10,648,507 		9,548,238 		9,548,238 		9,548,238 		9,548,238 		9,548,238 		9,548,238 		9,548,238 		9,548,238 		9,548,238 		9,548,238 		9,548,238 		9,529,135 		11,271,123 				9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		9,529,135 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,595,588 		8,136,995 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		8,136,995 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		7,137,522 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		7,145,385 		7,153,248 		7,161,111 		7,168,974 		7,176,837 		7,184,700 		7,192,563 		7,200,426 		7,208,289 		7,216,152 		7,224,015 		7,231,878 		7,239,741 		7,247,604 		7,255,467 		7,263,330 		7,271,193 		7,279,056 		7,286,919 		6,295,310 		6,303,173 		6,311,036 		6,318,899 		6,326,762 		6,334,625 		6,342,488 		6,350,351 		6,358,214 		6,366,077 		6,366,077 		5,687,067 		(679,010)		6,373,940 		6,381,803 		6,389,666 		6,397,529 		6,405,392 		6,413,255 		6,421,118 		6,428,981 		6,436,844 		6,444,707 		6,452,570 		6,460,433 		6,468,296 		6,476,159 		6,484,022 		6,491,885 		6,499,748 		6,507,611 		6,515,474 		5,523,864 		5,531,727 		5,539,590 		5,547,453 		5,555,316 		5,563,179 		5,571,042 		5,578,905 		5,586,768 		5,594,631 		5,602,494 		5,610,357 		5,610,357 		4,115,479 		(1,494,878)

		Barclays & Natwest				352 		326 		300 		299 				300 		300 		300 		300 		300 		300 		300 		300 		300 		300 		300 		300 		300 		300 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		280 		274 		274 		273 																																																																273 		254 		246.85 				254 		254 		254.00 		254.00 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		254 		248.00		248.0 		221 		(27)		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		195 		(53)		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		169 				248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		248 		235 		142.85 		(92)		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		229 		(6)		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		47,922 		47,687 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		235 		84,358 		84,123 

		Total Liquid Cash				11,294,802 		10,078,525 		9,679,020 		10,126,124 		447,105 		9,685,943 		9,657,575 		9,677,735 		9,673,627 		9,696,289 		9,696,289 		9,696,289 		9,733,170 		9,729,260 		9,892,936 		9,926,913 		10,026,126 		10,026,126 		10,026,126 		9,240,555 		9,244,670 		9,268,502 		8,053,212 		8,346,872 		2,000,280 		2,000,280 		2,000,280 		2,000,280 		2,000,280 		2,000,280 		2,000,280 		2,000,280 		2,000,280 		2,000,280 		2,000,280 		8,003,085 		8,003,085 		8,987,681 		984,595 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		7,865,726 		7,865,707 		10,823,773.04 		2,958,066 		7,865,707 		10,904,326 		10,905,009 		10,952,524 		11,016,031 		11,110,724 		11,110,724 		11,110,724 		11,169,746 		11,180,913 		11,261,875 		11,366,107 		11,321,999 		11,321,999 		11,321,999 		10,597,493 		10,585,769 		10,670,242 		10,761,825 		9,823,555 		9,823,555 		9,823,555 		9,865,273 		9,365,904 		9,420,116 		9,513,351 		9,559,404 		9,559,404 		9,559,404 		9,340,724.94		9,340,725 		10,972,209 		1,631,484 		14,329,038 		14,433,452 		14,495,656 		14,532,680 		14,532,680 		14,532,680 		14,553,744 		14,554,740 		14,623,655 		14,724,407 		14,765,571 		14,765,571 		14,765,571 		14,425,832 		14,054,086 		14,154,288 		14,245,870 		13,342,006 		13,342,006 		13,342,006 		13,381,523 		12,950,737 		13,004,855 		13,104,417 		13,138,496 		13,138,496 		13,138,496 		13,151,024 		12,670,917 		12,611,705 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,853 		99 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		12,648,755 		11,548,485 		11,548,485 		11,548,485 		11,548,485 		11,548,485 		11,548,485 		11,548,485 		11,548,485 		11,548,485 		11,548,485 		11,548,485 		11,529,383 		13,271,292 		1,741,909 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		11,529,383 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,595,835 		10,137,230 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		10,137,230 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		9,137,757 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		9,145,620 		9,153,483 		9,161,346 		9,169,209 		9,177,072 		9,184,935 		9,192,798 		9,200,661 		9,208,524 		9,216,387 		9,224,250 		9,232,113 		9,239,976 		9,247,839 		9,255,702 		9,263,565 		9,271,428 		9,279,291 		9,287,154 		8,295,544 		8,303,407 		8,311,270 		8,319,133 		8,326,996 		8,334,859 		8,342,722 		8,350,585 		8,358,448 		8,366,311 		8,366,311 		7,734,989 		(631,322)		8,374,174 		8,382,037 		8,389,900 		8,397,763 		8,405,626 		8,413,489 		8,421,352 		8,429,215 		8,437,078 		8,444,941 		8,452,804 		8,460,667 		8,468,530 		8,476,393 		8,484,256 		8,492,119 		8,499,982 		8,507,845 		8,515,708 		7,524,099 		7,531,962 		7,539,825 		7,547,688 		7,555,551 		7,563,414 		7,571,277 		7,579,140 		7,587,003 		7,594,866 		7,602,729 		7,610,592 		7,610,592 		6,199,837 		(1,410,754)



		Cash Position				16,666,496 		15,452,115 		15,054,698 		15,501,803 		447,105 		15,063,394 		15,035,026 		15,055,185 		15,051,078 		15,073,739 		15,073,739 		15,073,739 		15,110,620 		15,106,710 		15,270,386 		15,304,363 		15,403,577 		15,403,577 		15,403,577 		14,618,005 		14,622,120 		14,645,952 		13,430,663 		13,724,323 		7,377,730 		7,377,730 		7,377,730 		7,377,730 		7,377,730 		7,377,730 		7,377,730 		7,377,730 		7,377,730 		7,377,730 		7,377,730 		13,380,536 		13,380,535 		14,365,559 		985,024 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		5,377,878 		13,245,140 		13,245,121 		16,203,951.50 		2,958,831 		13,245,121 		16,283,739 		16,284,422.69 		16,331,938.29 		16,395,444.38 		16,490,138 		16,490,138 		16,490,138 		16,549,160 		16,560,327 		16,641,289 		16,745,521 		16,701,413 		16,701,413 		16,701,413 		15,976,907 		15,965,182 		16,049,655 		16,141,239 		15,202,969 		15,202,969 		15,202,969 		15,244,687 		14,745,318 		14,799,530 		14,892,765 		14,938,818 		14,938,818 		14,938,818 		14,730,827.98		14,733,850 		14,059,758.32 		(674,091)		19,722,163 		19,826,577 		19,888,781 		19,925,805 		19,925,805 		19,925,805 		19,946,868 		19,947,865 		20,016,780 		20,117,532 		20,158,696 		20,158,696 		20,158,696 		19,818,957 		19,447,211 		19,547,412 		19,638,995 		18,735,130 		18,735,130 		18,735,130 		18,774,647 		18,343,862 		18,397,980 		18,497,542 		18,531,621 		18,531,621 		18,531,621 		18,544,148 		18,064,042 		18,004,830 		18,041,880 		18,043,719 		18,045,614.03 		1,895 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		18,043,719 		16,943,449 		16,943,449 		16,943,449 		16,943,449 		16,943,449 		16,943,449 		16,943,449 		16,943,449 		16,943,449 		16,943,449 		16,943,449 		16,926,314 		16,363,942 		(562,373)		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		14,619,603 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		13,686,055 		14,536,130 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		13,229,419 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		12,229,946 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		12,237,809 		12,245,672 		12,253,535 		12,261,398 		12,269,261 		12,277,124 		12,284,987 		12,292,850 		12,300,713 		12,308,576 		12,316,439 		12,324,302 		12,332,165 		12,340,028 		12,347,891 		12,355,754 		12,363,617 		12,371,480 		12,379,343 		11,387,733 		11,395,596 		11,403,459 		11,411,322 		11,419,185 		11,427,048 		11,434,911 		11,442,774 		11,450,637 		11,458,500 		11,458,500 		12,140,336 		681,836 		11,466,363 		12,780,937 		11,482,089 		11,489,952 		11,497,815 		11,505,678 		11,513,541 		11,521,404 		11,529,267 		11,537,130 		11,544,993 		11,552,856 		11,560,719 		11,568,582 		11,576,445 		11,584,308 		11,592,171 		11,600,034 		11,607,897 		10,616,287 		10,624,150 		10,632,013 		10,639,876 		10,647,739 		10,655,602 		10,663,465 		10,671,328 		10,679,191 		10,687,054 		10,694,917 		10,702,780 		10,702,780 		10,612,842 		(89,938)

																																																																																																																																																								0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		(0.10)		0.10 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		- 0		0.29 		(0.00)		(0.29)		(3,021.81)		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0 		(2,306,711.10)		(2,306,711.54)		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		1,839.16 		1,838.72 		2,323,846.17 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,306,711.10 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		1,306,711.10 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		(220,164.00)		0.00 		(1,086,547.54)		0.00 		(1,306,711.10)		1,306,711.10 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		(235,890.00)		0.00 		(850,657.54)

																																																																																																																																																		0 												Error		Error																																																				Error		Error		Error		Error																																																														Error		Error		Error																																																																Error		Error		Error																																																																ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		Error																																																														Error		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																																												Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error																																																										Error		Error		Error

		NB – actual cash position factors unpresented and uncleared items in Apr and May.																																																																																																																																																						0 		0 		0 		0.000 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0.10		0 		(0)		(0)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		(2,306,711)		(2,306,712)		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		0 		1,839 		1,839 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		2,306,712 		0 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,306,712 		1,086,548 		0 		(1,086,548)		1,086,548 		(220,164)		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		1,086,548 		850,658 		0 		(850,658)

																																																																														1 

																																																																																																																																																																																																																				14,733,850.08

		Check

		Debit																																																																																																																																																						- 0		233,081.76		35,469.36		73,971.00		639.31		17,285.72						1,229.50		31,558.85		697.32		9,873.70		81,336.82						783,934.56		46,500.37		4,690.00		5,294.79		1,000,355.00						190.52		537,798.81		552.68		153.00		3,273.36		- 0		- 0		274,189.07								84,189.09		45.00		159,416.50		1,328.34						15,303.63		41,959.82		765.30		191.00		2,971.67						372,026.06		425,024.45		87.40		30,572.70		941,176.25						3,682.53		470,530.15		2,883.92		171.00		1,157.25						16,995.69		508,024.48		140,185.20		83,239.70

		Credit																																																																																																																																																						- 0		3,271,700.25		36,152.68		26,455.50		64,145.50		111,979.50						60,251.05		42,726.00		81,659.50		114,106.00		37,228.50						59,428.40		34,776.00		89,163.00		96,878.50		62,084.50						41,908.50		38,430.00		54,764.50		93,388.00		49,326.50		- 0		- 0		66,199.22								5,072,502.11		104,459.00		97,212.46		38,352.50						36,367.00		42,956.00		69,680.95		100,942.80		44,136.00						32,287.00		53,278.48		100,288.50		122,155.00		37,312.00						43,199.50		39,745.00		57,001.50		99,733.00		35,236.00						29,523.50		27,918.00		80,973.00		120,289.50

		Net																																																																																																																																																						- 0		3,038,618.49		683.32		47,515.50		63,506.19		94,693.78		- 0		- 0		59,021.55		11,167.15		80,962.18		104,232.30		-   44,108.32		- 0		- 0		-   724,506.16		-   11,724.37		84,473.00		91,583.71		-   938,270.50		- 0		- 0		41,717.98		-   499,368.81		54,211.82		93,235.00		46,053.14		- 0		- 0		-   207,989.85		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,988,313.02		104,414.00		-   62,204.04		37,024.16		- 0		- 0		21,063.37		996.18		68,915.65		100,751.80		41,164.33		- 0		- 0		-   339,739.06		-   371,745.97		100,201.10		91,582.30		-   903,864.25		- 0		- 0		39,516.97		-   430,785.15		54,117.58		99,562.00		34,078.75		- 0		- 0		12,527.81		-   480,106.48		-   59,212.20		37,049.80		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																																																																																																																																																																																																																														Error																																																										Error		Error		Error																																								Error																						Error		Error		Error																																								Error																								Error		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																								Error																								Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error		Error

																																																																																																																																																																																																																		- 0







Rec to budget

				Cashflow reconciliation to revised 2019-20 Budget

				Opening cash balance						18,662,518

				Revised 2019-20 Budget

				Income				34,170,769

				Expenditure				-   36,210,241

				Net position						-   2,039,472



				Add back non cash items:		Depreciation		957,274

				Non Opex items to pay		Capital budget		-   5,015,569

						Payment to SWE		-   1,546,000

				Expected cash outflow						-   5,604,295



				Adjustments		Less: timing on registrants receipts (rec'd in advance)				-   2,103,422				Brought forward deferred income drawn down

						Misc  items, unpresented cheques				-   64,236





						Closing Balance				8,851,093









Cash Flow Forecast 2019-2020

		Cash Flow Forecast 2019-2020

		April 2019 - March 2020																				SW OUT														Draft Revised		Original

						Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Jan-20		Feb-20		Mar-20		Totals		Rec to		Non Payroll items		Budget		Budget

						Actual		Actual		Actual/Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast				Budget				2019-2020		2019-2020



		Opening Balance 				18,662,518		16,666,496		15,452,115		15,469,195		14,131,871		15,770,596		16,591,194		14,972,745		13,018,237		11,720,506		10,161,678		12,346,341		18,662,518						18,662,518		18,662,518



		Income



		Registration Fees				1,057,197		1,330,300		2,747,271		1,773,089		4,736,712		3,537,024		1,410,122		1,112,722		2,820,975		1,450,030		4,638,895		3,254,304		29,868,642		2,223,183				32,091,825		32,436,424		Cash receipts plus b fwd deferred income

		Investment Income				7,655		7,967		7,522		7,634		7,715		19,466		7,934		8,034		6,405		6,715		6,834		6,934		100,814		-   39,990				60,824		50,798		why higher than budget?

		Rental income - GCC				-		-		-		43,750		-		-		43,750		-		-		43,750		-		-		131,250		43,750				175,000		175,000		Payment rec'd at end of March 2019

		Grant income				-		303,549		-		-		-		392,307		47,000		47,000		503,796		47,000		533,422		-		1,874,074		-   35,382				1,838,692		2,064,423		May instalment higher; total spend revised down

		Other income																										4,428		4,428		-				4,428		-

		PSA refund				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		88,139		-		88,139		-   88,139				-		-		Cashflow only?

		SW receipts final DD 'renewal' from Dec 2019																3,019,815												3,019,815		-   3,019,815				-		-		Cashflow only

		Total Cash Receipts				1,064,851		1,641,816		2,754,793		1,824,473		4,744,427		3,948,797		4,528,621		1,167,756		3,331,176		1,547,495		5,267,290		3,265,666		35,087,162		-   916,393				34,170,769		34,726,645



		Expenditure



		Purchases				1,862,632		1,651,092		1,662,263		1,648,108		1,648,108		1,648,108		1,648,108		1,648,108		1,648,108		1,648,108		1,648,108		1,648,108		20,008,958						20,008,958		20,370,114		Spread evenly over last 9 mnths

		Capital								70,036		242,475		232,600		258,685		247,301		243,518		243,518		243,518		243,518		209,602		2,234,772		-   2,234,772				-		-		Not part of Opex budget

		PSA				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		902,190		902,190						902,190		902,190		ok

		Monies to SWE re final DD																3,019,815												3,019,815		-   3,019,815				-		-		Cashflow only

		Monies to SWE re paid upfront																				1,546,000								1,546,000		-   1,546,000				-		-

		Depreciation																												-		957,274				957,274		886,844		Not cashflow

		Payroll				1,025,841		1,026,344		943,068		1,175,911		1,174,499		1,174,895		1,193,335		1,192,126		1,171,655		1,188,072		1,174,375		1,077,979		13,518,102		115,614		663,296		14,297,012		14,056,371

		Pay-type (temps, recruitment fees etc)				105,594		181,331		62,347		50,495		50,495		46,511		38,511		38,511		19,625		26,625		16,625		26,625		663,296		-		-   663,296		0				Not split out in budget

		C Tax										44,807																		44,807		-				44,807		-

		Total Cash Payments				2,994,067		2,858,767		2,737,714		3,161,797		3,105,703		3,128,199		6,147,070		3,122,264		4,628,907		3,106,324		3,082,627		3,864,504		41,937,940		-   5,727,699		-		36,210,241		36,215,519



		Net misc items				(66,807)		2,571		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-   64,236		64,236				-   0		-		Cancelled cheques etc

																														-

		Net Cash Flow				(1,996,022)		(1,214,380)		17,079		(1,337,323)		1,638,725		820,598		(1,618,449)		(1,954,508)		(1,297,730)		(1,558,828)		2,184,664		(598,838)		(6,915,014)		4,875,542		0		(2,039,472)		(1,488,874)



		Closing Balance				16,666,496		15,452,115		15,469,195		14,131,871		15,770,596		16,591,194		14,972,745		13,018,237		11,720,506		10,161,678		12,346,341		11,747,504		11,747,504		4,875,542		-		16,623,046		17,173,644

																																				16,623,046

		Check				16,666,496		15,452,115



		Variance				-		-

																																				- 0

		Payroll Check										Total Diff

		Budgeted				1,178,952		1,179,071		1,180,500



		Difference				153,111		152,727		237,432		543,269



		Purchases Check								Total Diff

		Budgeted				2,570,325		1,616,857



		Difference				707,694		-   34,234		673,459























		Revision of Capex forecast

		Capex budget not yet spent																												Totals

		Office Equ				3,750		3,750		3,750		3,750		3,750		3,750		3,750		3,750		3,750		3,750		3,750		3,750		45,000		4,500

		Comp Equip				12,250		12,250		12,250		12,250		12,250		12,250		12,250		12,250		12,250		12,250		12,250		12,250		147,000		14,700





Check Cash v Bud

				Cash		Bud Fran		Bud JK		Diff (CashvBud Fran)		Diff  (CashvJK)				After £150k reduction split in Supp and Salaries		Cash		Bud Fran		Bud JK		Diff (CashvBud Fran)		Diff  (CashvJK)

		Suppliers runs		18,997,389		21,046,743		21,267,304		4,489,496		-   2,269,915				Suppliers runs		32,941,244		21,046,743		21,267,304		ERROR:#REF!		11,673,940

		Payments to Partners		4,058,718								4,058,718				Payments to Partners		8,283,238								8,283,238

		Staff expense		31,943								31,943				Staff expense		65,011								65,011

		Capital		2,234,772		2,234,772										Capital		5,015,569		2,234,772

		PSA		902,190								902,190				PSA		752,000								752,000

		SWE		1,546,000												SWE		ERROR:#REF!

		depN				886,844		886,844								depN				886,844		886,844

		Payroll - Salaries		7,321,676		13,518,102		14,061,371		-   1,865,068		-   6,739,695				Payroll - Salaries		20,369,815		13,518,102		14,061,371		18,618,899		6,308,444

		Payroll - Tax & NI		3,549,461								3,549,461				Payroll - Tax & NI		9,283,382								9,283,382

		Payroll - Pensions		731349.58								731,350				Payroll - Pensions		2,393,588								2,393,588

		Payroll - Other		50547.61								50,548				Payroll - Other		90,216								90,216

		Total Exp		39,424,046		37,686,462		36,215,519		2,624,428		314,599				Total Exp		ERROR:#REF!		37,686,462		36,215,519		ERROR:#REF!		38,849,818





		Registration Fees		29,868,641.86		29,868,641.86		32,436,424.00		- 0		-   2,567,782.14				Registration Fees		29,868,641.86		29,868,641.86		32,436,424.00		- 0		-   2,567,782.14

		Investment Income		100,814.40		100,814.40		50,798.00		- 0		50,016.40				Investment Income		100,814.40		100,814.40		50,798.00		- 0		50,016.40

		Rental income - GCC		131,250.00		131,250.00		175,000.00		- 0		-   43,750.00				Rental income - GCC		131,250.00		131,250.00		175,000.00		- 0		-   43,750.00

		Grant income		2,015,073.95		2,015,073.95		2,064,423.00		- 0		-   49,349.05				Grant income		2,015,073.95		2,015,073.95		2,064,423.00		- 0		-   49,349.05

		PSA refund		88,139.00		88,139.00				- 0		88,139.00				PSA refund		88,139.00		88,139.00				- 0		88,139.00

		Total Inc		32,203,919.21		32,203,919.21		34,726,645.00				-   2,522,725.79				Total Inc		32,203,919.21		32,203,919.21		34,726,645.00				-   2,522,725.79







CPF 2019-2020 DD

		Cash Position Forecast 2019-2020

		April 2019 - March 2020

				2019																		2020

				Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Jan-20		Feb-20		Mar-20

				Actual		Actual		Actual/Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast

		Opening Balance 		18,662,518		16,666,496		15,452,115		15,501,803		14,365,559		16,203,952		17,018,589		18,697,733		17,019,796		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Cash Receipts		1,064,851		1,641,816		2,754,793		1,824,473		4,744,427		3,948,797		4,528,621		1,167,756		3,331,176		3,900,880		5,328,108		1,796,274

		Cash Payments		2,994,067		2,858,767		2,705,106		2,960,717		2,906,035		3,134,160		2,849,476		2,845,693		ERROR:#REF!		2,769,681		8,498,176		3,323,768

		Net movement of cash		(1,996,022)		(1,214,380)		49,687		(1,136,244)		1,838,392		814,637		1,679,145		(1,677,938)		ERROR:#REF!		1,131,199		(3,170,069)		(1,527,494)

		Closing Balance		16,666,496		15,452,115		15,501,803		14,365,559		16,203,952		17,018,589		18,697,733		17,019,796		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Bank Balances



		Santander Deposit

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
15.03.19-16.09.19		2,295,028		2,295,028		2,295,028		2,295,028		2,295,028

		Barclays 32 Day Notice Account		3,076,666		3,078,562		3,080,650		3,082,850		3,085,150		3,087,550		3,090,050		3,092,650		3,095,150		3,097,950		3,100,850		3,103,850

		Nationwide Instant Savings Account		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000



		Cash at other banks

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
after deposits mature in the month		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
15.03.19-16.09.19		7,371,694		7,373,590		7,375,678		7,377,878		7,380,178		5,087,550		5,090,050		5,092,650		5,095,150		5,097,950		5,100,850		5,103,850



		Cash at Lloyds		9,294,802		8,078,525		8,126,124		6,987,681		8,823,773		11,931,039		13,607,683		11,927,145		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ADD: Unpresented Cheques Ll1		7,044		222,893

		LESS: Uncleared Lodgements Ll1		486,444		594,163



		Liquid Cash (available to invest)		8,815,402		7,707,255		8,126,124		6,987,681		8,823,773		11,931,039		13,607,683		11,927,145		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Proposed Amount to Invest

		Balance Remaining in Current & Instant Saving		8,815,402		7,707,255		8,126,124		6,987,681		8,823,773		11,931,039		13,607,683		11,927,145		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Cash Position		16,187,096		15,080,846		15,501,803		14,365,559		16,203,952		17,018,589		18,697,733		17,019,796		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



Cash Flow Forecast 2019- 2020

Cash at other banks	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	7371693.8900000006	7373590.46	7375678.46	7377878.46	7380178.46	5087550.25	5090050.25	5092650.25	5095150.25	5097950.25	5100850.25	5103850.25	Cash at Lloyds	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	9294801.9100000001	8078524.9799999995	8126124.2021399541	6987680.6688677007	8823773.0415964387	11931038.591386147	13607683.201297697	11927145.449540727	0	0	0	0	Cash Receipts	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	1064851.1499999999	1641815.7	2754792.8021399546	1824473.4045055257	4744427.3105065161	3948797.1664563725	4528621.1052448843	1167755.7415763617	3331176.3444631496	3900879.9699999997	5328107.76	1796273.6798416199	Cash Payments	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	2994066.64	2858766.5900000008	2705105.5799999996	2960716.9377777781	2906034.9377777781	3134159.8266666671	2849476.495333333	2845693.4933333332	0	2769680.58	8498176.4199999999	3323768	Closing Balance	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	16666495.800000001	15452115.439999999	15501802.662139954	14365559.128867701	16203951.50159644	17018588.841386147	18697733.451297697	17019795.699540727	0	0	0	0	Liquid Cash (available to invest)	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	8815402.2100000009	7707255.25	8126124.2021399541	6987680.6688677007	8823773.0415964387	11931038.591386147	13607683.201297697	11927145.449540727	0	0	0	0	

DD Collections approx

		Registrant numbers as at 14 June 2019

		Current profession breakdown.

				F		M		U		Total

		AS		3,790		653		2		4,445

		BS		16,159		7,194		4		23,357

		CH		9,677		3,137		12		12,826

		CS		3,757		2,503		0		6,260

		DT		9,117		568		40		9,725

		HAD		1,629		1,454		0		3,083

		ODP		8,616		5,235		60		13,911

		OR		1,327		162		7		1,496

		OT		36,782		3,157		10		39,949

		PA		10,974		16,968		1		27,943

		PH		42,045		13,872		3		55,920

		PO		586		504		18		1,108

		PYL		18,952		4,328		6		23,286

		RA		26,090		8,554		4		34,648

		SL		16,117		535		0		16,652

		SW		78,198		16,998		2		95,198

		Total		283,816		85,822		169		369,807

																Note - adjusted assumption % registrants paying by DD down to 70%

		Collections Date		Profession(s)		Calculation Forecast		Actual		£ Difference		% Difference

		1/2/19		OR 4th		£   47,155.50		£   50,062.50		£   2,907.00		6%

		1/2/19		PA 4th		£   856,894.50		£   884,925.00		£   28,030.50		3%

		1/2/19		RA 3rd		£   1,080,040.50		£   1,122,336.00		£   42,295.50		4%

						£   1,984,090.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 4.12.18		£   2,057,323.50		£   73,233.00		4%

		2/1/19		SL 4th		£   519,970.50		£   558,945.00		£   38,974.50		7%

		2/1/19		CS 4th		£   192,811.50		£   201,690.00		£   8,878.50		4%

		2/1/19		PO 4th		£   34,555.50		£   29,947.50		-£   4,608.00		-15%

						£   747,337.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 4.12.18		£   790,582.50		£   43,245.00		5%

		3/1/19		PH 3rd		£   1,748,691.00		£   1,832,130.00		£   83,439.00		5%				Forecast calculated using reg numbers given as at 13.2.19

		3/1/19		OT 4th		£   1,254,865.50		£   1,330,425.00		£   75,559.50		6%

										£   - 0		0%

						£   3,003,556.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 13.2.19		£   3,162,555.00		£   158,998.50		5%

		4/1/19		PYL 1st		£   763,339.50		£   717,925.00		-£   45,414.50		-6%

		4/1/19		ODP 2nd		£   437,125.50		£   474,862.50		£   37,737.00		8%

		4/1/19		SW 2nd		£   2,964,969.00		£   2,762,813.00		-£   202,156.00		-7%

		4/1/19		BS 4th		£   730,611.00		£   767,199.50		£   36,588.50		5%

		4/1/19		AS 3rd		£   139,104.00		£   133,335.00		-£   5,769.00		-4%

						£   5,035,149.00

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 13.2.19		£   4,856,135.00		-£   179,014.00		-4%



		5/1/19		DT 3rd		£   305,077.50		£   318,667.50		£   13,590.00		4%

						£   305,077.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 13.2.19		£   318,667.50		£   13,590.00		4%



		6/1/19		CH 3rd		£   404,019.00		£   422,392.50		£   18,373.50		4%

		6/1/19		HAD 3rd		£   94,815.00		£   67,924.50		-£   26,890.50		-40%

						£   498,834.00

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 13.2.19		£   490,317.00		-£   8,517.00		-2%



		7/1/19		OR 1st		£   47,124.00		£   52,852.50		£   5,728.50		11%				Forecast calculated using reg numbers given as at 14.6.19

		7/1/19		PA 1st		£   880,204.50		£   964,327.39		£   84,122.89		9%				Forecast calculated assuming no fee rise

		7/1/19		RA 4th		£   1,091,412.00		£   1,109,673.00		£   18,261.00		2%				Note - Actual collection figures sent to EPAY will sit as uncleared at month end e.g. end of June 2019

						£   2,018,740.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		£   2,126,852.89		£   108,112.39		5%

		8/1/19		CS 1st		£   197,190.00		£   215,100.00		£   17,910.00		8%

		8/1/19		PO 1st		£   34,902.00		£   32,445.00		-£   2,457.00		-8%

		8/1/19		SL 1st		£   524,538.00		£   588,004.00		£   63,466.00		11%

						£   756,630.00

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		£   835,549.00		£   78,919.00		9%

		9/1/19		PH 4th		£   1,761,480.00				-£   1,761,480.00		0%

		9/1/19		OT 1st		£   1,258,393.50				-£   1,258,393.50		0%

										£   - 0		0%

						£   3,019,873.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		£   - 0		-£   3,019,873.50		0%

		10/1/19		PYL 2nd		£   733,509.00				-£   733,509.00		0%

		10/1/19		ODP 3rd		£   438,196.50				-£   438,196.50		0%

		10/1/19		SW 3rd		£   2,998,737.00				-£   2,998,737.00		0%

		10/1/19		BS 1st		£   735,745.50				-£   735,745.50		0%

		10/1/19		AS 4th		£   140,017.50				-£   140,017.50		0%

						£   5,046,205.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		£   - 0		-£   5,046,205.50		0%

		11/1/19		DT 4th		£   306,337.50				-£   306,337.50		0%

						£   306,337.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		£   - 0		-£   306,337.50		0%

		12/1/19		CH 4th		£   404,019.00				-£   404,019.00		0%

		12/1/19		HAD 4th		£   97,114.50				-£   97,114.50		0%

										£   - 0		0%

						£   501,133.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		£   - 0		-£   501,133.50		0%

		1/1/20		OR 2nd		£   47,124.00				-£   47,124.00		0%

		1/1/20		PA 2nd		£   880,204.50				-£   880,204.50		0%

		1/1/20		RA 1st		£   1,091,412.00				-£   1,091,412.00		0%

						£   2,018,740.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		£   - 0		-£   2,018,740.50		0%

		2/1/20		CS 2nd		£   197,190.00				-£   197,190.00		0%

		2/1/20		PO 2nd		£   34,902.00				-£   34,902.00		0%

		2/1/20		SL 2nd		£   524,538.00				-£   524,538.00		0%

						£   756,630.00

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		£   - 0		-£   756,630.00		0%

		3/1/20		PH 1st		£   1,761,480.00				-£   1,761,480.00		0%

		3/1/20		OT 2nd		£   1,258,393.50				-£   1,258,393.50		0%

						£   3,019,873.50

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 4.12.18		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 13.2.19		£   - 0		-£   3,019,873.50		0%

		4/1/20		PYL 3rd		£   763,339.50				-£   763,339.50		0%

		4/1/20		ODP 4th		£   437,125.50				-£   437,125.50		0%

				SW 4th		SW OUT

		4/1/20		BS 2nd		£   730,611.00				-£   730,611.00		0%

		4/1/20		AS 1st		£   139,104.00				-£   139,104.00		0%

						£   2,070,180.00

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 13.2.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 13.2.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 13.2.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 4.12.18		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
Using numbers as at 14.6.19		£   - 0		-£   2,070,180.00		0%





Reg numbers as at 13.6.19

		Registrants by  Profession & route &-Gender		Profession  by gender

				F		M		U		Total

		AS		3,790		653		2		4,445

		BS		16,159		7,194		4		23,357

		CH		9,677		3,137		12		12,826

		CS		3,757		2,503		0		6,260

		DT		9,117		568		40		9,725

		HAD		1,629		1,454		0		3,083

		ODP		8,616		5,235		60		13,911						243

		OR		1,327		162		7		1,496						153

		OT		36,782		3,157		10		39,949

		PA		10,974		16,968		1		27,943

		PH		42,045		13,872		3		55,920

		PO		586		504		18		1,108

		PYL		18,952		4,328		6		23,286

		RA		26,090		8,554		4		34,648

		SL		16,117		535		0		16,652

		SW		78,198		16,998		2		95,198

		Total		283,816		85,822		169		369,807

								Profession by App Type 

				GP		INT		UK		Total

		AS		31		126		4,288		4,445

		BS		156		2,581		20,620		23,357

		CH		2,214		206		10,406		12,826

		CS		430		399		5,431		6,260

		DT		0		1,209		8,516		9,725

		HAD		0		107		2,976		3,083

		ODP		21		68		13,822		13,911

		OR		0		15		1,481		1,496

		OT		2		2,982		36,965		39,949

		PA		138		1,533		26,272		27,943

		PH		257		8,776		46,887		55,920

		PO		0		82		1,026		1,108

		PYL		461		1,075		21,750		23,286

		RA		1		5,097		29,550		34,648

		SL		88		1,083		15,481		16,652

		SW		0		1,703		93,495		95,198

		Total		3,799		27,042		338,966		369,807

												Profession, Gender of Registrants on the register.
AS = Art Therapists; BS = Biomedical Scientists; CH = Chiropodist/Podiatrists; CS = Clinical Scientists; DT = Dietitians; HAD = Hearing Aid Dispensers; ODP = Operating Department Practitioners; 
OR = Orthoptists; OT = Occupational Therapists; PA = Paramedics; PH = Physiotherapists; PO = Prosthetist/Orthotists; PYL = Practitioner Psychologists; RA = Radiographers; SL = Speech & Language Therapists; SW = Social Worker in England.

F = Female, M = Male, U = Unknown.                                               UK = UK route to application; INTL = International route to application; GP = Grandparenting route to application
14/06/2019		Report run on 14/06/2019  07:28:10		Total registrants at close of play 13/06/2019





Payment Run 18-19 pivots

				2nd Ref.		Partners								2nd Ref.		PARTNERS



				Row Labels		Sum of Payment Value								Row Labels		Sum of Payment Value

				12/14/18		-182563.81								Jan

				12/20/18		-106245.19								11-Jan		-142227.49

				Grand Total		-288809		-144404.5						17-Jan		-65957.86

														24-Jan		-5799.4

														31-Jan		-151098.93

														Feb

														08-Feb		-112192.27

														14-Feb		-59837.71

														21-Feb		-10520.22

														28-Feb		-105508.78

														Mar

														08-Mar		-117662.98

														14-Mar		-89687.36

														21-Mar		-100370.4

														29-Mar		-24941.71

														Apr

														11-Apr		-186803.43

														17-Apr		-130987.73

														25-Apr		-30158.56

														May

														09-May		-176101.92

														16-May		-106811.36

														22-May		-15641.94

														30-May		-52213.07

														Grand Total		-1684523.12		-336904.624		-84226.156

										(4 pay runs per month)

				Type		Total payment run over 6 months		Avg payment run over 6 months		Avg per payment run		Forecast using Dec-May		Forecast using Jan-May		diff

				Suppliers		-4199873.72		-699978.953333333		-174994.738333333		700000		720000		-20000

				Partners		-1973332.12		-328888.686666667		-82222.1716666667		328000		336000		-8000

				Staff		-20229.22		-3371.5366666667		-842.8841666667		3360		2800		560

				One Off		-130558.39		-21759.7316666667		-5439.9329166667		21600		26000		-4400

												1052960		1084800		-31840





Payment Runs Dec 18

		Type		Date		Statement Date		Page No.		Reference		2nd Ref.		Payment Value		Code		User		Source		URN		# Docs

		Payment		12/4/18		12/4/18		2856		FASTER PYMT 4/12		HANDS FREE COMPUTING		-510.00		00004623		dawitd		Purchase		1135495

		Payment		12/7/18		1/17/19		2887		006938		TRACEY OAKLEY		-2.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1138448

		Payment		12/14/18		12/18/18		2866		58565		Staff		-3620.38		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1138037				2nd Ref.		(Multiple Items)

		Payment		12/14/18		12/18/18		2866		58567		One Offs		-9768.93		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1138071

		Payment		12/14/18		12/18/18		2866		58566		Partners		-182563.81		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1138072				Row Labels		Sum of Payment Value

		Payment		12/14/18		12/18/18		2866		58568		OneOffs.2		-56.90		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1138292				12/14/18		-270696.2

		Payment		12/14/18		12/18/18		2866		58569		SUPPLIERS		-270696.20		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1138294				12/20/18		-324386.74

		Payment		12/19/18		1/3/19		2877		007016		HMCTS FTP62797		-25.00		00004623		dawitd		Purchase		1139365				Grand Total		-595082.94

		Payment		12/20/18		12/24/18		2870		58571		PARTNERS		-106245.19		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1138909

		Payment		12/20/18		12/24/18		2870		58570		STAFF		-3224.64		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1139110

		Payment		12/20/18		12/24/18		2870		58572		ONEOFFS		-2598.13		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1139126

		Payment		12/20/18		12/24/18		2870		58573		SUPPLIER		-132136.90		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1139134

		Payment		12/20/18		12/31/18		2874		58574		SUPPLIER		-192249.84		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1139169

		Payment		12/20/18		12/21/18		2869		FRGN PYMT 21/12/18		WINZIP INV 384703		-580.00		00004623		dawitd		Purchase		1139321





Payment Runs Jan-May19

		Type		Date		Statement Date		Page No.		Reference		2nd Ref.		Payment Value		Code		User		Source		URN		# Docs				2nd Ref.		(Multiple Items)

		Payment		1/11/19		1/15/19		2885		58575		ONEOFFS		-19885.31		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1158454

		Payment		1/11/19		1/15/19		2885		58577		STAFF		-1783.83		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1158455						Row Labels		Sum of Payment Value

		Payment		1/11/19		1/15/19		2885		58576		PARTNERS		-142227.49		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1158472						Jan

		Payment		1/11/19						007033		HUMBERSIDE POLICE		-87.50		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1158719						11-Jan		-318458.24

		Payment		1/11/19		3/6/19		2925		007034		MARINA HANDEM		-12.50		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1158720						17-Jan		-227314.31

		Payment		1/11/19		1/15/19		2885		58578		SUPPLIERS		-318458.24		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1158727						24-Jan		-153955.2

		Payment		1/17/19		1/21/19		2889		58579		PARTNERS		-65957.86		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1159203						31-Jan		-171526.24

		Payment		1/17/19		1/21/19		2889		58580		ONE OFFS		-4896.60		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1159318						Feb

		Payment		1/17/19		1/21/19		2889		58581		STAFF		-1234.18		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1159319						08-Feb		-75705.61

		Payment		1/17/19		1/21/19		2889		58582		SUPPLIERS		-227314.31		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1159330						14-Feb		-97606.14

		Payment		1/17/19		1/28/19		2894		007058		ALISON HUMPHRIES		-12.50		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1159487						21-Feb		-196256.4

		Payment		1/24/19		2/14/19		2908		007084		CHESHIRE WEST & CHES		-338.35		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1159828						28-Feb		-136457.34

		Payment		1/24/19		1/28/19		2894		58583		ONEOFFS		-326.75		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1159829						Mar

		Payment		1/24/19		1/28/19		2894		58584		PARTNERS		-5799.40		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1159832						08-Mar		-432269.57

		Payment		1/24/19		1/28/19		2894		58585		SUPPLIERS		-153955.20		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1159896						14-Mar		-121611.5

		Payment		1/24/19		1/24/19		2892		FASTER PYMT		STONESIGNS AR QU1226		-1010.00		00004623		dawitd		Purchase		1160622						21-Mar		-160540.48

		Payment		1/30/19		2/14/19		2908		007113		DERBYSHIRE CONSTABUL		-176.70		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1160851						29-Mar		-256939.42

		Payment		1/31/19		2/4/19		2900		58586		ONEOFFS		-6241.23		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1160631						Apr

		Payment		1/31/19		2/4/19		2900		58587		STAFF		-414.11		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1160632						11-Apr		-218747.92

		Payment		1/31/19		2/4/19		2900		58588		PARTNERS		-151098.93		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1160640						17-Apr		-228042.79

		Payment		1/31/19		2/4/19		2900		58589		SUPPLIERS		-171526.24		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1160902						25-Apr		-146287.97

		Payment		2/8/19		2/12/19		2906		58590		ONE OFFS		-6110.60		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1166352						May

		Payment		2/8/19		2/12/19		2906		58591		STAFF		-314.72		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1166353						09-May		-278471.5

		Payment		2/8/19		2/12/19		2906		58592		PARTNERS		-112192.27		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1166358						16-May		-174144.06

		Payment		2/8/19		2/12/19		2906		58593		SUPPLIERS		-75705.61		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1166587						22-May		-141009.65

		Payment		2/14/19		2/18/19		2910		58594		ONE OFFS		-2803.40		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1167472						30-May		-69446.44

		Payment		2/14/19		2/18/19		2910		58595		PARTNERS		-59837.71		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1167473						Grand Total		-3604790.78

		Payment		2/14/19		3/14/19		2931		007171		HAMPSHIRE PCC		-87.40		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1167590

		Payment		2/14/19						007169		ROCHDALE MBC		-10.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1167591										-720958.156		-180239.539

		Payment		2/14/19		3/1/19		2921		007168		NOTTINGHAMSHIRE PCC		-87.40		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1167592

		Payment		2/14/19		2/27/19		2918		007167		PAUL MORRIS (DR)		-50.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1167593

		Payment		2/14/19		3/8/19		2927		007166		STAFFORDSHIRE PCC		-414.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1167594

		Payment		2/14/19		2/18/19		2910		58596		STAFF		-1301.88		GROUP		dawitd		Purchase		1167620

		Payment		2/14/19		2/18/19		2910		58597		SUPPLIERS		-97606.14		GROUP		dawitd		Purchase		1167625

		Payment		2/21/19		2/26/19		2917		58600		ONE OFFS		-1374.60		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1168087

		Payment		2/21/19		2/26/19		2917		58598		STAFF		-201.24		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1168088

		Payment		2/21/19		2/26/19		2917		58599		PARTNERS		-10520.22		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1168090

		Payment		2/21/19		2/25/19		2916		58601		SUPPLIERS		-196256.40		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1168171

		Payment		2/28/19		3/18/19		2934		007231		LINCOLNSHIRE PCC		-157.70		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1168670

		Payment		2/28/19		3/29/19		2946		007230		HAMPSHIRE PCC		-87.40		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1168671

		Payment		2/28/19		4/12/19		2960		007229		ROCHDALE ROAD MEDICA		-120.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1168673

		Payment		2/28/19		3/15/19		2932		007228		NOTTS PCC		-199.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1168674

		Payment		2/28/19		3/4/19		2922		58602		ONE OFFS		-4606.19		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1168679

		Payment		2/28/19		3/4/19		2922		58604		STAFF		-708.27		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1168680

		Payment		2/28/19		3/4/19		2922		58603		PARTNERS		-105508.78		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1168688

		Payment		2/28/19		3/4/19		2922		58605		OneOffs		-447.30		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1168885

		Payment		2/28/19		3/4/19		2922		58606		SUPPLIERS		-136457.34		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1168919

		Payment		3/8/19		3/13/19		2930		58609		ONE OFFS		-6358.37		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1173501

		Payment		3/8/19		3/13/19		2930		58607		STAFF		-287.69		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1173503

		Payment		3/8/19		3/13/19		2930		38608		PARTNERS		-117662.98		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1173510

		Payment		3/8/19		3/13/19		2930		38609		SUPPLIERS		-260355.91		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1173720

		Payment		3/8/19		3/13/19		2930		38610		SUPPLIERS		-171913.66		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1173744

		Payment		3/14/19		3/18/19		2934		38613		PARTNERS		-89687.36		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1174377

		Payment		3/14/19		3/18/19		2934		38612		BACS STAFF		-1203.34		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1174576

		Payment		3/14/19		3/18/19		2934		38611		SUPPLIER		-121611.50		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1174582

		Payment		3/14/19		3/18/19		2934		38614		BACS ONEOFF		-7786.88		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1174617

		Payment		3/21/19		3/25/19		2939		38615		STAFF		-463.26		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1175290

		Payment		3/21/19		3/25/19		2939		38616		PARTNERS		-100370.40		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1175296

		Payment		3/21/19		4/29/19		2969		007280		SUSSEX POLICE		-318.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1175467

		Payment		3/21/19		4/15/19		2961		007281		ROCHDALE MBC		-11.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1175468

		Payment		3/21/19		4/9/19		2957		007282		SCOTTISH COURTS & TR		-20.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1175469

		Payment		3/21/19		3/25/19		2939		38617		ONE OFFS		-9726.57		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1175473

		Payment		3/21/19		3/25/19		2939		38618		Suppliers		-160540.48		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1175517

		Payment		3/29/19		4/2/19		2951		38619		ONE OFF PYMT		-9316.63		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1176447

		Payment		3/29/19		4/3/19		2952		38620		PARTNERS		-24941.71		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1176456

		Payment		3/29/19		4/3/19		2952		38621		STAFF		-2732.26		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1176568

		Payment		3/29/19		4/3/19		2952		38622		SUPPLIERS		-256939.42		GROUP		vassels		Purchase		1176671

		Payment		4/11/19		4/15/19		2961		38623		ONE OFF		-10619.92		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1186483

		Payment		4/11/19		4/15/19		2961		38624		STAFF		-1201.06		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1186484

		Payment		4/11/19		5/7/19		2976		007304		LEICESTERSHIRE POLIC		-117.50		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1186498

		Payment		4/11/19		5/15/19		2982		007303		CHAPEL STREET MEDICA		-20.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1186499

		Payment		4/11/19		4/15/19		2961		38625		PARTNERS		-186803.43		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1186505

		Payment		4/11/19		4/15/19		2961		38626		SUPPLIERS		-218747.92		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1186881

		Payment		4/17/19		4/23/19		2965		38628		ONE OFF		-1750.16		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1187563

		Payment		4/17/19		4/23/19		2965		38627		STAFF		-117.39		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1187564

		Payment		4/17/19		4/23/19		2965		38630		SUPPLIERS		-228042.79		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1187569

		Payment		4/17/19		4/23/19		2965		38629		PARTNERS		-130987.73		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1187601

		Payment		4/17/19		5/20/19		2985		007310		West Yorkshire Polic		-218.80		00004623		nabakuc		Purchase		1187807

		Payment		4/25/19		4/29/19		2969		38631		ONE OFFS		-1655.73		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1188580

		Payment		4/25/19		4/29/19		2969		38632		PARTNERS		-30158.56		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1188582

		Payment		4/25/19		4/29/19		2969		38633		STAFF		-148.00		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1188688

		Payment		4/25/19		4/29/19		2969		38634		SUPPLIERS		-146287.97		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1188691

		Payment		4/26/19		4/26/19		2968		INTL PYT 26/4 INPTRA		INPTRA INV 187		-1160.91		00004623		dawitd		Purchase		1188786

		Payment		5/9/19		5/13/19		2980		38638		SUPPLIER		-278471.50		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1195078

		Payment		5/9/19						007354		THAMES VALLEY POLICE		-87.40		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1194714

		Payment		5/9/19		5/13/19		2980		38635		ONE OFFS		-6260.76		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1194715

		Payment		5/9/19		5/13/19		2980		38637		PARTNERS		-176101.92		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1194742

		Payment		5/9/19		5/13/19		2980		38636		STAFF		-396.12		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1195127

		Payment		5/16/19		5/22/19		2987		38639		ONE OFFS		-10351.76		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1195692

		Payment		5/16/19		5/22/19		2987		38640		PARTNERS		-106811.36		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1195693

		Payment		5/16/19						007368		MEGAN ANGHARAD GOUGH		-7.40		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1195885

		Payment		5/16/19		6/4/19		2997		007367		NICTS (ARMAGH COURT		-37.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1195886

		Payment		5/16/19						007366		COLBY MEDICAL CENTRE		-75.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1195887

		Payment		5/16/19						007365		DR O ALAM ( QUESLETT		-60.00		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1195888

		Payment		5/16/19		5/22/19		2987		38641		STAFF		-505.68		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1195894

		Payment		5/16/19		5/22/19		2987		38642		SUPPLIERS		-174144.06		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1195900

		Payment		5/22/19		5/24/19		2989		38643		OneOffs		-3526.70		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1199017

		Payment		5/22/19		5/24/19		2989		38644		Partners		-15641.94		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1199018

		Payment		5/22/19		5/24/19		2989		38645		STAFF		-962.48		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1199111

		Payment		5/22/19		5/24/19		2989		38646		SUPPLIERS		-141009.65		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1199115

		Payment		5/30/19		6/4/19		2997		38647		ONE OFFS		-11875.85		00004623		thomasm		Purchase		1200064

		Payment		5/30/19		6/4/19		2997		38648		PARTNERS		-52213.07		GROUP		thomasm		Purchase		1200065

		Payment		5/30/19		6/4/19		2997		38649		SUPPLIERS		-69446.44		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1200285

		Payment		5/30/19		6/4/19		2997		36850		STAFF		-612.03		GROUP		nabakuc		Purchase		1200309





Assumptions

		List of assumptions

				Category		Commentary

		A		Receipts

		1		Income - general		Figures taken from (revised) 2019-2020 budget; No registration or other fee increases; Graduate 50% discount retained.

		2		Interest Income - Lloyds Monthly interest		Difficult to predict - account will journey through peaks and troughs over the year due to operational requirements. Funds will be considered for investments and transfers to other HCPC accounts relative to spread of funds between HCPC accounts; Expect a significant dip in interest received due to transfer of circa £1.5m to SWE from Dec 19. Interest rate is set to increase from 0.65% to 0.70% commencing July 1st. Factored for upcoming bank holidays (Aug, Dec and Jan).

		3		Interest Income - Barclays Monthly interest		Monthly interest is reinvested with balance; steady growth; Factored for upcoming bank holidays (Aug, Dec and Jan).

		4		Interest Income - Nationwide Monthly interest		Monthly interest is relatively the same and transferred automatically to our Lloyds account; balance on the instant savings account at £2m is reinvested; Factored for upcoming bank holidays (Aug, Dec and Jan).

		5		Rental Income - GCC		Received quarterly from the GCC.

		6		Grant Income		Figures taken from the 2019-2020 budget.

		7		PSA refund		Figure taken from the 2019-2020 budget; expecting refund from PSA in relation to the removal of SWE during the financial year. However, this may not come in as cash, could be netted off from the next invoice we receive from PSA - spoken and confirmed this with Margaret.

		B		Payments

		1		Purchase payments		Figures include two months actuals £387k less than budgeted and ten months revised budgeted figure (see calculations below) less budgeted payroll, PSA and Depreciation and Apr-May actuals; Thus, balance £35.467 + Diff in Payroll £543k = £36m; capital exp excluded from this line;

		2		Capital		Figures taken from the 2019-2020 budget PRO for Jun 19 to Mar 20 (updated 7 June 2019). We included figures for Office Equipment and Computer Equipment not yet spent by OS (£45k) and IT (£147k) and apportioned over ten months (Jun19-Mar20).

		4		PSA		We should receive invoice from PSA start of March 2020 to be paid by 31 March 2020; assumed reduction in fee due to SWE leaving as expected in December 2019; NOTE at this time we are unsure as to how much we are to pay - work on this has yet to start having spoken with Antonio who suggests figure will be less than the £902k. Once Antonio has covered the forecast we will revise.

		6		Monies to SWE		Assuming fund transfer to SWE to take place in early December; funds to be made available and signatories should be booked ahead of time to initiate transfer of monies to SWE.

		7		Staff Payroll		Figures include three months actuals £543k less than budgeted and nine months budgeted for Jul 19 to Mar 20.

														Revision of Jun-Mar forecasted purchases

														Budget figure		36,215,520



														Less: Payroll Budgeted		14,056,371

														Non-payroll Purchases		22,159,149

														Less: PSA		902,190

														Less: Depreciation		210,216

																21,046,743

														Apr-May Actual purchases		3,800,648

														Revised Forecasted Purchases  for Jun-Mar		17,246,095

														Split over Jun-Mar		1,724,610

																				Total

														Revised Budget figure		35,467,035		538,269		36,005,304





Cash Position Forecast 2019-20

		Cash Position Forecast 2019-2020

		April 2019 - March 2020

				2019																		2020

				Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Jan-20		Feb-20		Mar-20

				Actual		Actual		Actual/Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast

		Opening Balance 		18,662,518		16,666,496		15,452,115		15,469,195		14,131,871		15,770,596		16,591,194		14,972,745		13,018,237		11,720,506		10,161,678		12,346,341

		Cash Receipts		1,133,343		1,657,544		2,754,793		1,824,473		4,744,427		3,948,797		4,528,621		1,167,756		3,331,176		1,547,495		5,267,290		3,265,666

		Cash Payments		3,129,366		2,871,925		2,737,714		3,161,797		3,105,703		3,128,199		6,147,070		3,122,264		4,628,907		3,106,324		3,082,627		3,864,504

		Net movement of cash		(1,996,022)		(1,214,380)		17,079		(1,337,323)		1,638,725		820,598		(1,618,449)		(1,954,508)		(1,297,730)		(1,558,828)		2,184,664		(598,838)

		Closing Balance		16,666,496		15,452,115		15,469,195		14,131,871		15,770,596		16,591,194		14,972,745		13,018,237		11,720,506		10,161,678		12,346,341		11,747,504



		Bank Balances



		Santander Deposit

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
15.03.19-16.09.19		2,295,028		2,295,028		2,295,028		2,295,028		2,295,028

		Barclays 32 Day Notice Account		3,076,666		3,078,562		3,080,650		3,082,850		3,085,150		3,087,550		3,090,050		3,092,650		3,095,150		3,097,950		3,100,850		3,103,850

		Nationwide Instant Savings Account		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000



		Cash at other banks

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
after deposits mature in the month		

Daniel Dawit: Daniel Dawit:
15.03.19-16.09.19		7,371,694		7,373,590		7,375,678		7,377,878		7,380,178		5,087,550		5,090,050		5,092,650		5,095,150		5,097,950		5,100,850		5,103,850



		Cash at Lloyds		9,294,802		8,078,525		8,093,516		6,753,993		8,390,418		11,503,644		9,882,694		7,925,586		6,625,356		5,063,728		7,245,491		6,643,653

		ADD: Unpresented Cheques Ll1		7,044		222,893

		LESS: Uncleared Lodgements Ll1		486,444		594,163



		Liquid Cash (available to invest)		8,815,402		7,707,255		8,093,516		6,753,993		8,390,418		11,503,644		9,882,694		7,925,586		6,625,356		5,063,728		7,245,491		6,643,653



		Proposed Amount to Invest

		Balance Remaining in Current & Instant Saving		8,815,402		7,707,255		8,093,516		6,753,993		8,390,418		11,503,644		9,882,694		7,925,586		6,625,356		5,063,728		7,245,491		6,643,653

		Cash Position		16,187,096		15,080,846		15,469,195		14,131,871		15,770,596		16,591,194		14,972,745		13,018,237		11,720,506		10,161,678		12,346,341		11,747,504



Cash Flow Forecast 2019- 2020

Cash at other banks	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	7371693.8900000006	7373590.46	7375678.46	7377878.46	7380178.46	5087550.25	5090050.25	5092650.25	5095150.25	5097950.25	5100850.25	5103850.25	Cash at Lloyds	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	9294801.9100000001	8078524.9800000014	8093516.2305261986	6753992.9550317237	8390417.765538238	11503643.665327944	9882694.3852394931	7925586.3334825225	6625355.9846123382	5063727.5932435151	7245491.1238251477	6643653.4141966011	Cash Receipts	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	1133343.4400000002	1657544.2300000002	2754792.8021399546	1824473.4045055257	4744427.3105065161	3948797.1664563725	4528621.1052448843	1167755.7415763617	3331176.3444631496	1547495.3019645105	5267290.2139149662	3265665.9660381209	Cash Payments	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	3129365.64	2871924.5900000003	2737713.5516137597	3161796.68	3105702.5000000005	3128199.476666667	6147070.3853333332	3122263.7933333335	4628906.6933333334	3106323.6933333334	3082626.6833333331	3864503.6756666675	Closing Balance	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	16666495.800000001	15452115.440000001	15469194.690526199	14131871.415031724	15770596.225538239	16591193.915327944	14972744.635239493	13018236.583482523	11720506.234612338	10161677.843243515	12346341.373825148	11747503.664196601	Liquid Cash (available to invest)	43556	43586	43617	43647	43678	43709	43739	43770	43800	43831	43862	43891	8815402.2100000009	7707255.2500000019	8093516.2305261986	6753992.9550317237	8390417.765538238	11503643.665327944	9882694.3852394931	7925586.3334825225	6625355.9846123382	5063727.5932435151	7245491.1238251477	6643653.4141966011	



Appendix 2: Application of Capitalisation and Depreciation Policies 

 

Detailed analysis of the HCPC accounting policies has raised questions about the 
interpretation and application the capitalisation and depreciation policy. 

The following proposal was discussed in the Audit Committee and agreed in principle. 

Proposals: 

Bundling / Unbundling 

The current capitalisation policy states that items <£5,000 are not capitalised. Purchases are 
often unbundled to minimise the capital expenditure. As an example, 10 laptops purchased 
at £1,000 each. This is currently interpreted as 10 separate items of less than £5,000 and 
therefore the cost is expensed. An alternative view is that this is a single purchase of 
>£5,000 and should be capitalised.  

We classify this as a change in the interpretation of the policy. As at February, financial 
impact of this is £45k reduction in operational expenditure and an increase in assets. 

 

Project Costs 

The current interpretation of project costs is that many vendor costs for projects are 
capitalised while the direct HCPC costs such as project manager costs and some vendor 
implementation costs are expensed. An alternative interpretation of the policy is that all 
directly attributable costs, both vendor and HCPC costs, should be capitalised to reflect the 
true cost of the project. 

As of February, financial impact of this is £394k reduction in operational expenditure and an 
increase in assets. 

 

Economic Life 

Currently all capital assets, except land and buildings are deprecated over 3 years 
irrespective of forecast economic life of the asset. It is proposed to review the depreciation 
periods to align the period with a realistic forecast of the economic life. 

We classify this as a change in the accounting estimate and therefore changes are 
accounted for prospectively. As of February, financial impact of this is a £305k reduction in 
operational expenditure and an increase in assets. 

 

Council is asked to discuss and agreed the implementation of these changes. 
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Appendix 3: proposed Reserves Policy  

 

The new proposal for the Reserves Policy is: 

 
The reserves policy of the Health and Care Professions Council (HCPC) has been 
based on the HCPC’s objectives.  Its main aim is to achieve a margin of working 
capital sufficient to enable all aspects of the HCPC’s work to be conducted in an 
orderly and efficient manner. 

As HCPC receives registrant fees in advance, there will normally be significant liquid 
assets to pay any current debts as and when they fall due.  Any major changes to the 
Register with the resultant impact on registrant fees, such as with the transfer of 
Social Workers to Social Work England, are likely to have a lead time similar to that 
experienced with that transfer. 

HCPC has made prudent use of pre-paid registrants’ fees to acquire property, 
therefore reducing rent costs and providing value for money.  This property could be 
disposed of in an orderly fashion and the full value realised, or mortgaged, within the 
likely timeframe associated with a major change to the register. 

Therefore, for the purposes of the Reserves Policy, if the Net Tangible Assets are 
positive and registrant fees continue to be paid in advance, HCPC will have liquid 
assets to conduct its work in an orderly and efficient manner. 

The reserves policy of the HCPC is reviewed on an annual basis by the Council in line 
with the development plans. 

 

This reserves policy ensures that HCPC continues to have sufficient working capital to 
conduct its work in an orderly manner in the short-term as well as have options for 
medium term adjustments, if circumstances change. 
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Appendix 4: information which may be known by Council members and which 
may require discloser to the insurers  
 
If Council members are aware of any information which they think may be material to 
the insurers and may not already be disclosed to the insurers, they should raise the 
matter with the Finance Director.  If the information is confidential, they can approach 
our insurance broker directly: Mark Brown, Lockton, mark.brown@uk.lockton.com  
 
The following are examples (not an exhaustive list) 
 

 Any investigation into HCPC by an authority outside the normal course of 
business (i.e. not including our annual audits by the PSA and the NAO) 

 
 Any significant planned change in business activity or processes 

 
 Any circumstances/dispute/grievance/accident which could give rise to a claim, 

not already notified to the insurers  
 

 For the purpose of our Directors and Officers cover, Council members are also 
required to disclose details of any legal proceedings which have been brought 
against them in their personal or professional capacity, including any 
proceedings brought against them during a previous employment, or against a 
company of which they were a director.  For example, any proceedings under 
health and safety legislation, or insolvency, bankruptcy, or proceedings to 
enforce a debt.  Note that this requirement to disclose covers Council members’ 
entire adult life.  

 
 
The process of asking Council members to consider whether they have any relevant 
information will be repeated annually.  If Council members become aware of any 
potentially relevant information part way through a year, they should raise the matter 
with the Finance Director. 
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